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Auktionsbedingungen

Durch die Teilnahme an der Auktion werden die folgenden Bedingungen anerkannt:

1.

Die Versteigerung erfolgt in Schweizer Franken. Der Zuschlag erfolgt nach dreimaligem Aufruf an den
Hochstbietenden, dessen Gebot vom Auktionator (fiir elektronische (online) Auktionen: virtueller Auktionator)
anerkannt wurde, und verpflichtet zur Annahme. Der Ausruf erfolgt in der Regel bei 80% des Schétzpreises,
sofern nicht hohere Angebote vorliegen. Schriftliche Gebote haben Vorrang. Jeder Ersteigerer verpflichtet sich
personlich fiir die durch ihn getétigten Kdufe. Er kann nicht nachtréglich geltend machen, fiir Rechnung Dritter
gehandelt zu haben.

Telefonische oder schriftliche Bietauftrige (auch per E-Mail oder Fax) von nichtanwesenden Interessenten
werden bis 24 Stunden vor Auktionsbeginn entgegengenommen. Elektronische Angebote iiber die
Onlineplattform werden bis zum Zeitpunkt des Beginns der elektronischen Auktion angenommen. Sie sind
unwiderruflich und verbindlich. Telefonische Bieter sind damit einverstanden, dass das Gespriach aufgezeichnet
werden kann. Das Auktionshaus {ibernimmt keinerlei Haftung fiir schriftliche, elektronische und telefonische
Bietauftrage.

Bieter werden gebeten, sich vor der Auktion zu legitimieren und anschliessend registrieren zu lassen. Das
Auktionshaus kann eine Bankreferenz und/oder Sicherheiten verlangen. Es steht im Ermessen des
Auktionshauses, eine Person nicht an der Auktion teilnehmen zu lassen.

Es steht dem Versteigerer nach seinem Ermessen frei, ein Gebot heraufzusetzen oder ohne Angabe von
Griinden abzulehnen. Der Versteigerer behilt sich ferner das Recht vor, Lose zu vereinigen, zu trennen,
ausserhalb der Reihenfolge anzubieten oder wegzulassen bzw. von der Auktion zuriickzuziehen.

Auf dem Zuschlagspreis ist ein Aufgeld (Provision) von 21,0% zu entrichten - Telefonbieter und Internet Live
Bieter entrichten ein zusétzliches Aufgeld von 1% auf den Zuschlagspreis. Die schweizerische Mehrwertsteuer
von 7,7% wird auf den Endpreis (Zuschlagspreis plus alle weiteren vom Auktionshaus dem Kéufer in
Rechnung gestellte Betrdge) erhoben. Goldmiinzen (AV) sind von der MwSt. befreit.

Bei Ausfuhr des ersteigerten Objekts ins Ausland wird dem Kéufer die MwSt. zuriickerstattet, wenn er eine
rechtsgiiltige Ausfuhrdeklaration des schweizerischen Zolls beibringt.

Der Gesamtpreis wird mit erfolgtem Zuschlag zur Zahlung féllig und ist bei der Aushindigung des Objekts zu
bezahlen, ausser es sei vor der Auktion eine andere Abmachung getroffen worden. Fiir verspitete Zahlungen
wird ein Verzugszins von 1% pro Monat in Rechnung gestellt. Das Eigentum geht erst mit der vollstindigen
Bezahlung auf den Kéufer tiber. In der Regel liefert NAC das ersteigerte Objekt nicht vor der Bezahlung an den
Kéaufer aus. Eine allfdllige frithere Auslieferung bewirkt keinen Eigentumsiibergang und dndert nichts an der
Zahlungsverpflichtung des Kéaufers.

Hat der Kaufer nicht sofort und auch nicht innert fiinf Tagen ab Erhalt einer eingeschriebenen schriftlichen
Mahnung bezahlt, so ist NAC ohne weiteres und ohne weitere Anzeige berechtigt, vom Verkauf
zuriickzutreten.

Versand und Versicherung erfolgen auf Kosten und Risiko des Empfangers. Im Ausland verrechnete Gebiihren
und Steuern gehen zulasten des Kéaufers (Ersteigerers). Diesem obliegt es, sich iiber ausldndische Zoll- und
Devisenvorschriften zu informieren. Das Auktionshaus iibernimmt keine Haftung flir allfillige
Zuwiderhandlungen gegen solche Vorschriften.

Alle Angaben im Katalog wurden nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen zusammengestellt. Erweist sich ein
Objekt nach dem Auktionsverkauf als Félschung, so wird NAC den Verkauf namens des Einlieferers
rickgidngig machen und dem Kéufer (Ersteigerer) den Kaufpreis (inkl. MWST) zuriickerstatten. Der Kaufer
(Ersteigerer) kann eine solche Riickabwicklung ab dem Tag des Zuschlages fiir einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren
verlangen, sofern er den Mangel nach Entdeckung desselben mit eingeschriebenem Brief innert einer Frist von
5 Tagen geriigt hat.

Die zur Versteigerung gelangenden Objekte werden fiir Rechnung Dritter versteigert oder sind Eigentum des
Auktionshauses. Der Kaufer (Ersteigerer) hat keinen Anspruch auf Bekanntgabe des Einlieferers und ist damit
einverstanden, dass das Auktionshaus auch von diesem eine Provision erhélt.

10.NAC behilt sich das Recht vor, eigens erstellte Fotografien oder Abbildungen der Objekte in seinen

Publikationen und/oder auf seiner Website zu veroffentlichen und damit zu werben.

11.Die vorstehenden Bedingungen sind Bestandteil eines jeden einzelnen an der Auktion geschlossenen

Kaufvertrags. Anderungen sind nur schriftlich giiltig. Sofern Teile dieser Auktionsbedingungen der geltenden
Rechtslage nicht mehr oder nicht vollstindig entsprechen sollten, bleiben die iibrigen Teile in ihrem Inhalt und
ihrer Giiltigkeit unberiihrt. Massgebend ist die deutsche Fassung dieser Auktionsbedingungen.

12.Das Vertragsverhéltnis zwischen den Parteien untersteht in allen Teilen dem schweizerischen Recht.

Erfiillungsort ist der Sitz des Auktionshauses in 8001 Ziirich, und ausschliesslicher Gerichtsstand ist Ziirich.



Conditions of Sale

The following terms and conditions are accepted by all persons participating in the auction:

1.

Auction bidding is conducted in Swiss Francs. The highest bidder who has been acknowledged by the
auctioneer when the hammer falls after the third call, has legally bought the lot (for e-auctions there will be a
virtual auctioneer). Bidding usually begins at 80% of the estimate, provided no higher offers have been
submitted. Written bids have priority. The successful bidder has committed himself personally to the purchases
made. He cannot claim to have acted on behalf of a third party.

Absentee bidders can send bids electronically until the start of the sale. Bidders wishing to send a written bid by
email, fax or participate by telephone must send their bids no later than 24 hours before the start of the auction.
All bids are final and binding. Telephone bidders must agree that calls may be recorded. The auction house
does not take responsibility for bidding mandates made by telephone, electronically or in writing.

Bidders must show proof of identification before the auction, and subsequently register. The Auction House
may require a bank reference and/or guarantee. The Auction House reserves the right to deny a person from
participating in the auction.

The auctioneer may raise or reject a bid without giving a reason. Furthermore, they have the right to combine,
separate, and offer catalogue lots in a different order, as well as omit or withdraw them from the auction.

A commission of 21% will be levied on the hammer price - phone bidders and bidders using our Live Internet
facilities pay an additional charge of 1%. The Swiss value added tax (VAT) of 7.7% is payable on the final
price (hammer price, plus buyer’s commission and any other amounts chargeable by the Auction House to the
buyer). Gold coins (AV) are exempt from VAT.

If the purchases are exported, then the VAT will be refunded on production of a legally valid original export
declaration issued by Swiss Customs.

Payment in Swiss Francs is due immediately upon adjudication of the lot and has to be paid with the release of
the object to the Buyer, unless otherwise agreed before the sale. Late payments will be subject to a monthly
default interest of 1%. The ownership of a lot will not pass to the Buyer until NAC has received full payment
on their account. NAC will generally not release a lot to a Buyer before payment. Earlier release of the lot does
not affect its title nor the Buyer’s obligation to pay.

If the Buyer has failed to make immediate payment or within 5 days after receipt of a registered, written
reminder, NAC may in its sole discretion cancel the sale of the lot.

Shipping and insurance are at the buyer’s cost and risk. Any fees and charges payable abroad are borne by the
buyer (successful bidder) who is responsible for acquiring the necessary information on any applicable customs
and foreign exchange regulations. The Auction House accepts no liability for any contraventions of such
regulations.

All identifications and descriptions of the items sold in this catalogue are statements of opinion and were made
in good faith. Should an item sold later be found to be a fake, NAC shall cancel the sale made on behalf of the
consignor and refund the sale’s price (including VAT as applicable) to the buyer. The buyer is entitled to claim
such a refund within a period of two years from the date of the auction, provided that they have notified NAC
of the defect by registered letter within 5 days from its detection.

The objects which come under the hammer are auctioned on behalf of a third party or are property of the
Auction House. The buyer (successful bidder) has no entitlement to have the identity of the consignor disclosed
to them and acknowledges that the Auction House might receive a commission from the consignor for the sale.

10. NAC reserves the right to use photographs and other representations of objects sold at auction, for promotional

1.

purposes, in its own publications and on its website.

The above conditions are a component of each individual contract of sale concluded at the auction. Alterations
must be made in writing in order to be valid. If any parts of these Terms and Conditions should be no longer or
not fully be in conformity with the valid legal situation, this shall not affect the content and validity of the
remaining parts. The above-mentioned conditions are written in German, French, Italian and English; the only
valid text is the German one.

12. The contractual relationship between parties is subject in all facets to Swiss law. Place of performance is the

registered office of the Auction House in 8001 Zurich, and the exclusive court of jurisdiction is Zurich.



Conditions de la vente aux enchéres

Du fait de la participation a la vente aux encheres, les conditions suivantes sont réputées étre acceptées :

1.

10.

12.

Les enchéres sont effectuées en Francs Suisses. L’adjudication est réalisée apres trois appels consécutifs du plus
offrant dont 1’offre a été acceptée par le commissaire-priseur et qui constitue une obligation (pour les ventes
aux enchéres électroniques il y aura le commissaire-priseur virtuel). La mise a prix est effectuée en régle
générale a 80 %, dans la mesure ou il n’y a pas d’offres disponibles et plus élevées. Les offres formulées par
écrit sont prioritaires. Chaque enchérisseur s’engage personnellement en ce qui concerne les acquisitions
réalisées par ses soins. Il ne peut pas faire valoir le fait d’avoir agi pour le compte d’une tierce personne.
Les demandes d’enchéres par téléphone ou par écrit (également par moyen électronique) pour les personnes
intéressées et non présentes (ou plutdét en ligne pour les ventes aux enchéres électroniques) doivent étre
réceptionnées jusqu’a 24 heures avant le début de la vente aux encheres. Toutes les offres sont finales et
contraignantes. Les enchérisseurs par téléphone acceptent que la communication téléphonique puisse étre
enregistrée. La salle des ventes n’assume aucune responsabilité quant aux enchéres effectuées par téléphone,
¢électronique ou par écrit.
Les enchérisseurs sont priés de se légitimer avant la vente aux enchéres et de se faire enregistrer a I’issue de la
vente. La salle des ventes peut exiger une référence bancaire et/ou une garantie. La salle des ventes a le droit de
ne pas laisser une personne participer a la vente aux enchéres.
L’enchérisseur peut, a sa guise, surenchérir une offre ou bien la décliner sans indication de motifs.
L’enchérisseur se réserve en outre le droit d’associer des lots, de les séparer, de faire des offres en dehors de
I’ordre prévu ou de les laisser de coté, voire de se retirer de la vente aux encheres.
Une commission de 21% est pergue sur le prix d'adjudication. Les acquéreurs qui souhaitent participer aux
enchéres par téléphone ou en ligne avec nos facilités Live Internet paieront un frais supplémentaire de 1%. La
taxe a la valeur ajoutée suisse d’un montant de 7,7 % sera pergue sur le prix définitif (prix d’adjudication plus
supplément et sur tous les autres montants facturés a 1’acquéreur par la salle des ventes). Les piéces de
monnaie en or (AV) sont dispensées de la TVA.
En cas d’exportation de 1’objet adjugé vers 1’étranger, I’acquéreur se voit restituer la TVA lorsqu’il est en
mesure de présenter une déclaration d’exportation réglementaire, en bonne et due forme, des autorités
douaniéres suisses.
Le prix total en francs suisses est exigible immédiatement aprés adjudication et doit étre acquitté lors de la
remise de l'objet adjugé. Pour les paiements effectués ultérieurement un intérét moratoire de 1% par mois sera
facturé. La transmission de la propriété a I'acquéreur a lieu seulement a paiement intégral. En général, NAC ne
remets pas I'objet adjugé a l'acquéreur avant paiement. Une éventuelle remise de I'objet n'a cependant pas de
l'influence ni sur la propriété du vendeur ni sur l'obligation de 'acquéreur de payer.
En cas que l'acquéreur n'a pas payé simultanément et non plus entre les cing jours aprés réception dun
avertissement sous pli recommandé, NAC est en droit de se départir du contrat sans autre formalité et sans avis
ultérieur.
Les frais d’envoi et d’assurance sont a charge et au risque de 1’acheteur. Les taxes ou les impdts facturés a
I’étranger sont a la charge de 1’acquéreur (enchérisseur). Il lui incombe de s’informer au sujet des directives
étrangeres en matiére de douane et de devises. La salle des ventes décline toute responsabilité pour les
éventuelles infractions a I’encontre de ces directives.
Toutes les indications mentionnées dans le catalogue sont rassemblées en toute conscience et en toute bonne
foi. S’il s’avérait aprés la vente qu’un objet n’était pas authentique, NAC annulerait la vente faite de la part du
consignataire et rembourserait le prix de vente (y compris toute TVA appliquée) a I’acheteur. L’acheteur a droit
a demander un tel remboursement entre une période de 2 ans a partir de la date de la vente aux enchéres, pourvu
qu’il ait averti NAC du défaut par lettre recommandée dans un délai de 5 jours depuis sa détection.
Les objets mis aux enchéres le sont pour le compte de tierces personnes ou bien sont la propriété de la salle des
ventes. L acquéreur (enchérisseur) n’a aucun droit d’obtenir communication du nom de la personne qui met en
vente et se déclare en accord avec le fait que la salle des ventes pergoive une provision de cette derniére.
NAC se réserve le droit d’utiliser les photographes et d’autres représentations des objets vendus lors de ses
ventes aux enchéres a des fins promotionnelles, dans ses propres publications et sur son site Internetll.
Les présentes conditions font partie intégrante de tout contrat de vente conclu dans le cadre de la vente aux
enchéres. Les modifications ne sont valables que par écrit. Le fait que des parties des présentes conditions de
vente aux enchéres venaient a ne plus correspondre, ou du moins plus intégralement, a la situation juridique en
vigueur, n’affecte en rien les autres parties, ni dans leur contenu, ni dans leur validité. La version en langue
allemande constitue la référence des présentes conditions de vente aux enchéres.
La relation contractuelle entre les parties en cause est soumise, dans toutes ses composantes, au droit Suisse. La
compétence juridique est fixée au siége de la salle des ventes a 8001 Zurich, et le for juridique exclusif est
Zurich.



Condizioni di vendita

La partecipazione all’asta comporta [’accettazione delle seguenti condizioni:

1.

La valuta in cui viene condotta 1’asta ¢ il Franco Svizzero. L’aggiudicazione al miglior offerente, individuato
dal banditore, avviene dopo la terza chiamata e comporta per 1’aggiudicatario 1’acquisto con tutti i relativi
obblighi di legge. Le offerte partono generalmente dall” 80% del prezzo di stima a meno che una o piu offerte
d’importo maggiore siano state presentate. Le offerte scritte hanno la precedenza. Il partecipante all’asta ¢
personalmente responsabile per [’acquisto effettuato e non puo pretendere di avere agito per conto di terzi.

I partecipanti all’asta non presenti in sala possono presentare offerte telefonicamente, in forma scritta, o per via
elettronica fino a 24 ore prima dell’inizio dell’asta. Ogni offerta ¢ finale e vincolante. Coloro che trasmettono la
propria offerta telefonicamente, prestano il proprio consenso all’eventuale registrazione della telefonata. La
casa d’asta non si assume alcun tipo di responsabilita per le offerte trasmesse in forma scritta, elettronica o
telefonica.

Per concorrere all’asta, i partecipanti dovranno esibire un documento d’identita e registrarsi. La casa d’asta si
riserva il diritto di richiedere referenze bancarie o un deposito cauzionale per permettere la partecipazione
all’asta. La casa d’asta si riserva inoltre il diritto di rifiutare la partecipazione all’asta di un soggetto.

11 banditore d’asta ha la facolta di aumentare o rifiutare un’offerta secondo la propria discrezionalita e senza
necessita di fornire una motivazione. Il banditore si riserva inoltre il diritto di unire, separare, cambiare la
sequenza prevista o di eliminare e/o ritirare dall’asta determinati lotti.

Al prezzo d’aggiudicazione va aggiunta una commissione del 21%. Gli offerenti che parteciperanno all’asta per
telefono o ‘live’ attraverso internet pagheranno un costo supplementare dell’1%. L’imposta svizzera sul valore
aggiunto, pari attualmente al 7,7%, viene applicata sul prezzo finale (prezzo d’aggiudicazione pit commissione
ed ogni altro importo imputabile al compratore dalla casa d’aste). Le monete in oro (AV) sono esonerate dal
pagamento del’IVA.

In caso d’esportazione dell’oggetto acquistato all’asta verso un paese estero, il compratore ha diritto al rimborso
dell’ITVA a seguito di consegna di una valida dichiarazione d’esportazione dell’ufficio doganale della
Confederazione Elvetica.

Il pagamento ¢ da effettuarsi in Franchi Svizzeri immediatamente all’aggiudicazione del lotto, a meno che
concordato diversamente prima dell’asta. In caso di pagamento ritardato, il tasso d’interesse moratorio
applicabile € pari all’1% mensile. La proprieta del lotto non passera al compratore fino a che NAC non ricevera
il saldo dell’acquisto. Generalmente la NAC non rilascia un lotto al compratore prima di ricevere il pagamento
di tale. La consegna anticipata di un lotto non incide sulla proprieta di tale, né sull’obbligo di pagamento da
parte del compratore.

Se il compratore non dovesse effettuare il pagamento subito o entro 5 giorni dalla ricezione di una
raccomandata scritta da NAC come avviso di mancato pagamento, la NAC si riservera la facolta di cancellare la
vendita di tale lotto.

I costi ed il rischio della spedizione sono a carico del destinatario. Qualunque imposta e contributo legalmente
dovuto nel paese d’esportazione ¢ a carico dell’acquirente (compratore in sede d’asta) il quale ¢ responsabile
della conoscenza di norme vigenti in materia doganale e di valuta. La casa d’asta non si assume alcuna
responsabilita nell’eventuale violazione di tali prescrizioni.

Le indicazioni e descrizioni contenute nel catalogo sono opinioni soggettive ed espresse in buona fede. Nel caso
in cui un oggetto venisse ritenuto falso, NAC annullera la vendita condotta per conto del consegnatario e
rimborsera all’acquirente il prezzo di vendita (compreso di IVA, se applicata). L’acquirente ha diritto di
richiedere tale rimborso entro un periodo di due anni a partire dalla data della vendita all’asta, a condizione che
abbia avvisato NAC del difetto tramite lettera raccomandata entro cinque giorni dalla sua scoperta.

Gli oggetti offerti vengono messi all’asta per conto di terzi o sono di proprieta della casa d’asta. L’acquirente
(compratore in sede d’asta) non ha il diritto di conoscere 1’identita del consegnatario dell’oggetto e prende atto
che alla casa d’asta potrebbe venir corrisposta dal consegnatario una commissione per la vendita.

10. NAC si riserva il diritto di usare fotografie e altre ripresentazioni di oggetti venduti durante 1’asta, nelle proprie

pubblicazioni e sul proprio sito internet per motivi promozionali.

11.Le condizioni sopra menzionate costituiscono parte integrante di ciascun contratto individuale di vendita

concluso nell’asta. Eventuali modifiche saranno ritenute valide solo se fatte in forma scritta. Nel caso in cui una
parte delle presenti Condizioni di Vendita non dovesse essere piu totalmente conforme alle vigenti disposizioni
di legge, cio non avra effetto sulla validita delle parti restanti. L’unica versione di testo delle Condizioni di
Vendita che ha valore legale ¢ quella in lingua tedesca.

12.11 rapporto contrattuale fra le parti € regolato in tutti i suoi aspetti dal diritto della Confederazione Elvetica. I1

luogo d’adempimento ¢ la sede della casa d’aste a Zurigo (8001). Il foro competente ¢ esclusivamente quello di
Zurigo.



TIME TABLE ZEITTAFEL ORDRE DE VENTE ORDINE DI VENDITA

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 17:30 — 18:30 258 - 342
Thursday, 24 June 2021 14:30 - 19:30 343 - 1046

EXHIBITIONS AUSSTELLUNG EXPOSITION ESPOSIZIONI

London — At our premises

20 May — 3 June 2021

Monday to Friday 9:30 — 17:30
Saturday & Sunday by appointment only

Zurich
At the Zurich premises (2~ Floor): Monday, 21 June 2021 09:30 — 17:30
At the Hotel Baur au Lac, Talstrasse 1, 8001 Zurich:
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 10:30 — 18:00
Wednesday, 23 June 2021 10:30 — 15:00
Thursday, 24 June 2021 10:30 — 14:30

Please visit our auction online at www.arsclassicacoins.com

Die Auktion erfolgt unter Mitwirkung eines Beamten des Stadtammannamtes Ziirich 1. Jede Haftung des
anwesenden Beamten, der Gemeinde und des Staates fiir Handlungen des Auktionators entfillt.

Gradi di conservazione Grades of preservation Erhaltungsgrad Degrés de conservation  Grados de Conservacion
Fdc Fior di conio Fdc Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur de coin (FDC) FDC

Spl Splendido Extremely fine Vorziiglich Superbe EBC

BB Bellissimo Very fine Sehr schon Trés beau MBC

MB Molto bello Fine Schon Beau BC



NGC Grading

Starting from this sale, Numismatica Ars Classica has decided to include in its electronic
catalogue the NGC grading, when available.

We decided that the printed version of the catalogue will continue to feature only our own
grading since we firmly believe that this is an integral part of the professionalism and expertise
that an auction house should offer to its clients. Nevertheless, we do understand that some
clients consider an external and independent grading an additional tool for valuing any lots they
might considering.

This decision was also made in recognition of the excellent work carried out over the years by
David Vagi and Barry Murphy from NGC, and the contribution that independent grading has
made to the development of the numismatic market.

Not all coins offered herein come with NGC grading, however, Numismatica Ars Classica
would be happy to apply for it on behalf of any purchased requiring it, strictly upon request and
for an additional cost.

To obtain a quotation for this service, please do not hesitate to contact our London office at
info@arsclassicacoins.com.

Note on US Import Restrictions

In accordance with US Customs and Border Protection regulations (19 CFR Part 12), we attest
that all ancient Greek and Roman coins, from mints that are now within the modern boundaries
of Italy, either have an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy or were outside of Italy
prior to 19 January 2011. We also attest that all ancient Greek coins, from mints that are now
within the modern boundaries of Greece, were outside of Greece before 1 December 2011. In
addition, all coins from mints that are now within the modern boundaries of Bulgaria, Cyprus,
Egypt, Iran, Iraq, Syria Libya, Algeria, Jordan and Morocco were, in the case of Bulgaria,
Cyprus, Egypt and Iran, outside of those countries before 30 May 2005, in the case of Iraq
before 2 August 1990, in the case of Syria before 15 March 2011, in the case of Libya before
February 2018, in the case of Algeria, before August 2019, in the case of Jordan before 5
February 2020 and in the case of Morocco before January 2021. Numismatica Ars Classica
NAC AG will provide appropriate documentation to assist with the importation of any
purchased lots into the USA. All other coins were in the possession of Numismatica Ars
Classica NAC AG or its consignors prior to these dates.






Celtic Coins

Eastern Celts, Danube region and Balkans

258  Tetradrachm imitating Philip III circa 2nd century BC, AR 16.46 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin
headdress. Rev. Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in 1. field, two monograms and below
the throne, Z. Pink 581. KMV 1467. Z 1345.
Light tone, an almost invisible scratch on reverse and a die break
on obverse, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex NAC sale 114, 2019, 999.

259  Drachm circa 2™-1% century BC, AR 3.63 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Celticized horse prancing 1;
above, swastika. Dembski 1110 var. (four-spoked wheel). Lanz 458 (four-spoked wheel). OTA 188/2 var.
(four-spoked wheel).

An apparently unrecorded symbol. Extremely fine / about extremely fine 300

Greek Coins

Etruria, Populonia

260

260 5 Asses 3rd century BC, AR 1.97 g. Facing head of Metus, wearing diadem; below, V. Rev. Trident.
Vecchi 11, 72-73. Vicari 70. EC 64. Historia Numorum Italy 154.
Exceedingly rare, apparently the finest of only three
specimens known. About extremely fine 5'000

Ex Artemide Vienna sale LIII, 2020, 14



261

262

263

Apulia, Uncertain mint

261

Bronze circa 300-250, AE 11.89 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. [K]AIXIEX
—[EOYMENTHI] Thunderbolt; below, star. Hunter I, p. 152, 9 (these dies). McClean 804 (these dies).
Lemmo, KAIZIEX EOYMENTHI in Rivista Italiana di Numismatica, 1 (this coin illustrated). Historia
Numorum Italy 1099 (Uxentum).
Exceedingly rare, only three specimens known and the only one in private hands.
Struck on a broad flan and with a lovely green patina. Very fine 500

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Calabria, Tarentum

Nomos circa 510-450, AR 7.90 g. TARAZX retrograde Oecist seated on dolphin r., . arm extended; below,
pecten. Rev. The same type I. incuse. Vlasto 66 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 5. Jameson 80 (these dies).
Gulbenkian 16 (these dies). SNG Ashmolean 190 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 826.
Very rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, an insignificant die break
on obverse, otherwise very fine 5'000

Privately purchased from M&M in 1979 (sold with the original purchase invoice of 1979).

Dating from the late sixth century, this nomos shows Phalantus naked, riding a dolphin, expressing a motif destined for
popular success in the coins of Taras: the dolphin brings Phalantus safe and sound across the sea (also evidenced by the
presence of a pecten in the lower field of the coin), and conveys him to Italy, according to the dictate of the Delphic oracle.
We learn from the Periegesis of Greece of Pausania (II cent. A.D.) that statues of Taras, Phalantus, and Phalantus' dolphin
(cf. Paus. X 13) were among the votive offerings (anathemata) presented to Delphi by the Tarantines with a fifth of the
spoils taken from the Peucetii and the lapygians. The reverse has the same representation as the obverse, in incuse, using a
well-known technique of early coinage that was deployed at many other Southern Italian cities besides Taras.

Nomos circa 510-450, AR 7.68 g. TAPAS retrograde Oecist on dolphin 1., raising both hands; below,
pecten. Rev. Four-spoked wheel. Vlasto 94 (these dies). SNG Sweden 11, 144 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 89.
Historia Numorum Italy 833. A very rare issue. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500

From a private Swiss Collection.
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Nomos circa 510-450, AR 7.62 g. TARAS retrograde Oecist on dolphin r., raising l. hand and resting r. on
dolphin's back; below, pecten. Rev. Four-spoked wheel. Vlasto 74 (these dies). SNG Ashmolean 204 (these
dies). Boston, MFA 47 (these dies). Jameson 82 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 81. Historia Numorum Italy
833. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500
From a European private collection.

265

Nomos circa 510-450, AR 7.86 g. TAPAS Oecist on dolphin 1., raising both hands; below, pecten. Rev.
Female head (Satyra ?) 1., within linear circle in incuse circle. Vlasto 149 (these dies). SNG Ashmolean 206
(these dies). BMC 53 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 101. Historia Numorum Italy 838.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500
From a Swiss private collection.

Nomos circa 315-300, AR 7.88 g. Armed horseman galloping r., spearing downward; below horse, XA.
Rev. TAPAZ Dolphin rider 1., holding trident and cantharus; in 1. field, K. Below, small dolphin. SNG ANS
998 (this obverse die). McClean 609 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert 869. Historia Numorum Italy 937.
Of excellent style and with a superb old cabinet tone. A die-break on obverse and
several light marks, otherwise about extremely fine 1'500

From an American collection and privately purchased in London in 1998.

11
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Stater circa 276-272 BC, AV 8.55 g. Laureate head of Zeus l.; behind, NK ligate. Rev. TAPANTINQN
Eagle with open wings standing r., perched on thunderbolt; before, two amphorae. On top of r. wing,
[NIKAP]. Vlasto 40. Gulbenkian 41 (these dies). SNG ANS 1039 (these dies). Fischer-Bossert G42¢ (this
coin). Historia Numorum Italy 983.
Very rare. A very attractive portrait of fine style and struck in high relief and
a lovely reddish tone, about extremely fine 15'000

Ex Superior 10 December 1988, 1703; Leu 52, 1991, 3; Busso Peus 332, 1991, 12 and Ira & Larry Goldberg 96, 2017,
1500 sales. Previously privately purchased from F. Kovacs in 1991. From the Hanbery collection.

This very rare gold stater dates to the time of King Pyrrhos of Epiros' involvement in Tarentine affairs in southern Italy.
During the first decades of the third century B.C., Roman power had extended to most of Italy. Attempting to subdue the
loose tribal confederation of Lucanians in the southwestern tip of the peninsula who had proven a nuisance to their
ambitions, the Romans violated their pre-existing treaty with Tarentum when they sent warships into the Tarentine Gulf to
blockade the city of Thurium. The Tarentines responded in force, expelling the garrison which the Romans had installed at
Thurium. Knowing that this would precipitate an unwanted war with Rome for which they were unprepared, the people of
Tarentum called on Pyrrhos for assistance. At the time that this request from Tarentum came, Pyrrhos had just been evicted
from his Macedonian possessions by King Lysimachus of Thrace. The previous decades had seen Pyrrhos largely as a
pawn in the great games of the warring Diadochs, the successors of Alexander the Great, and their sons. While he had
certainly proven to be a capable and dynamic general during these events, at the time Tarentum called on him, having
recently lost his kingdom in Macedonia and reduced to only his possessions in Epiros (and that owing substantially to
financial and material support from the Ptolemaic Kingdom in Egypt), the prospect of a western campaign offered Pyrrhos
an outlet for his energies as well as a chance for expanding his domain and for earning greater glory. While Pyrrhos
defeated the Romans decisively in three engagements, he had not counted on Roman tenacity. At this time the Romans
controlled an incredibly vast territory and also had the support of a large network of allied states, all of which could
provide more troops and materiel. Additionally, his gains were not without cost: in each engagement he lost large numbers
of his most experienced officers, which indeed provides some insight into Roman military tactics. According to Plutarch,
these losses caused him to quip "[if] we are victorious in one more battle with the Romans, we shall be utterly ruined"
(Plutarch, Pyrrhus 21.9), which gives us the modern phrase Pyrrhic victory, meaning a success earned at such a heavy toll
that any sense of achievement or profit is negated. The gold of Tarentum is all very rare today, but must have originally
seen a very large output. In addition to staters, there are halves, thirds, quarters, eighths, tenths, twelfths, and sixteenths.
Additionally at this time the silver nomoi were reduced in weight from circa 7.9 g to circa 6.6 g, and were struck in
prodigious quantities. This increased productivity simply illustrates the effect of war on a mint, especially of a city like
Tarentum needed to hire mercenaries in order to wage war. The gold is often signed, as in the case here with the signature
NIKAP (other signatures that appear are £QK and AITOA), and features the portraits of Zeus, Herakles, Apollo and Athena
on the obverse, with either their respective animals (the eagle and the owl) or representations of eponymous founder of
Tarentum, Taras, either driving a biga of horses or of dolphins, on the reverse.

Lucania, Laos

Nomos circa 480-460, AR 7.53 g. AAX Man-headed bull 1., head reverted, standing on dotted ground line.
Rev. AAX Man-headed bull 1., head lowered, standing on solid ground line. Historia Numorum Italy —, cf.
2275. For type, Sternberg 8. Jameson 255. Cf. Roma Numismaltics sale XIX, 2020, 199 (these dies).
An apparently unrecorded variety of a very rare type. Light iridescent tone,
minor area of weakness on obverse, otherwise good very fine 500

From a European private collection.
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Metapontum

Nomos circa 430-400, AR 7.74 g. Head of Apollo Carneios r. Rev. [M]ETA Ear of barley. Noe 336. SNG
ANS 287 (these dies). Jameson 272 (this obverse die). de Luynes 472 (this obverse die). Gillet 141.
Gulbenkian 61. SNG Ashmolean 687 (these dies). Historia Numorum Italy 1508.
Very rare. A superb portrait of excellent style perfectly centred on a large flan
and with a lovely old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 6'000

Ex Leu 22, 1979, 4 and Nomos 8, 2013, 15 sales. Previously purchased privately from H. Kreindler. From the B. in B.
collection.

Tetrobol circa 330, AV 2.85 g. AEYKIII[IIOX] Bearded head of Leucippus r., wearing crested Corinthian
helmet, bowl decorated with Scylla hurling stone. Rev. M — E at sides of two barley ears each with a leaf
outward; between them, XI. SNG Lockett 404 (these dies). Gulbenkian 72 (these dies). SNG ANS 396
(these dies). AMB 153 (these dies). Johnston G 5.1. Historia Numorum Italy 1630.

Rare. Extremely fine 5'000

Ex Gorny & Mosch 228, 2015, 10 and NAC 92, 2016, 91 sales.

Sybaris

Nomos circa 453-448 BC or 440-400, AR 7.90 g. Bull standing 1. Rev. A(retrograde B)VM Bull standing
r. Historia Numorum Italy —, cf. 1747. cf. Stack’s sale 12 January 2009, 2063. cf. Roma Numismatics sale
X1, 2016, 25. cf. Triton sale XXIV, 2021, 346.

Extremely rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1'000

From a European private collection.
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Bruttium, Croton

272 Nomos circa 530-500, AR 8.04 g. [koppa]PO Tripod, legs ending in lion’s paws, with three handles. Rev.
The same type incuse. Gorini 3. AMB 194. de Luynes 701. SNG ANS 230. Historia Numorum Italy 2075.

Struck on very fresh metal and with a lovely light iridescent tone, an insignificant
area of oxidation at ten o'clock on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 1'500

Ex Roma Numismatics sale XV, 2018, 32.

273 Nomos circa 500-480, AR 7.40 g. [koppa]PO — TON Tripod, legs ending in lion’s paws, with three handles.
Rev. Eagle flying r., incuse. SNG ANS 286 var. ([koppa]PO — TO). Dewing 499. Attianese 299. SNG
Lockett 607. Historia Numorum Italy 2095.

A rare variety. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 750

Alliance issue with Sybaris

274

274  Nomos circa 510-500, AR 7.37 g. [(koppa)PO] Tripod, legs ending in lion’s paws, with three handles. Rev.
VM Incuse bull standing r., head reverted. BMC 2. SNG ANS 873 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 631 (this
obverse die). Gorini 1 (this obverse die). SNG Ashmolean 1535 (these dies). Attianese 271 (these dies).
Kraay, NC 1958 14 and pl. 111, 2 (this obverse die). Kraay-Hirmer 266 (these dies). AMB 206. Historia
Numorum Italy 2098 (this obverse die).

Extremely rare, only very few specimens known. Surface
somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 5'000
From a European private collection.

This documents the historical period in which the alliance between Croton and Sybaris took place. We know that, after
being influenced by the politics of Sybaris and defeated by the Locrese near the river Sagra, Croton reached its political
and economic peak towards the end of the VI and the first half of the V century (the epoch in which this coin was minted).
Under Pythagora of Samos there was a rapid transformation of the State of Croton, which became more conservative and
aristocratic in structure. Its expansion policy resulted in the destruction of Sybaris, and Croton’s control over the northern
part of the area which is known as Calabria.

14
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Sicily, Catana

275

Drachm in the style of Procles circa 405, AR 4.20 g. Fast quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding kentron
and reins; above, Nike flying I. to crown her. Double exergual line. Rev. Diademed head 1. of river-god
Amenanos; at either side, two fish and below chin, crayfish. Above, AMENANOZXZ. SNG Lloyd 906 var.
(ethnic on obverse). SNG Manchester 384 (these dies).
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. An exquisite portrait of fine
style perfectly struck and centred on a large flan and with a light iridescent tone.
A hairline flan crack at two o'clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 15'000

Ex Triton XIV, 2011, 23 and NAC 116, 2019, 44 sales.

The obverse of the present drachm of Catana reflects the typological influence of Syracuse in its use of a racing quadriga.
However, it is unusual in that the expected male charioteer has been replaced by a female figure, perhaps representing the
eponymous nymph of the city. The reverse depicts the head of Amenanos, the god of the nearby river. While Sicilian
river-gods were often depicted as bearded man-faced bulls in emulation of their father Acheloos, Amenanos appears in
fully realized and youthful human form. The only obvious indicator that he is a river-god comes from the petite bull's horn
that emerges from his hair and the fact that his head is surrounded by such riverine creatures as fish and crayfish. This coin
is remarkable and highly desirable not only for its high artistry, but for the fact that its style (e.g. double exergue lines,
positioning of the horses' legs, posture of the charioteer, and treatment of Amenanos' hair) identifies it as a rare unsigned
issue of Prokles, an engraver who signed tetradrachms of Catana. His unsigned drachms are a rarity in the drachm series of
Catana. The issues signed by Euainetos, Herakleidas and Choirion are more common. The present drachm was struck at
the high point of the engraver's art at Catana, which also fell at the cusp of the city's fortunes. As a Chalkidian Greek city,
Catana was frequently in conflict with Dorian Syracuse and in 427 BC joined neighbouring Leontinoi in seeking Athenian
aid against their shared enemy. When the Athenians arrived in force in 415 BC, Catana became an important staging area
for the war against Syracuse. Unfortunately for Catana, the Sicilian Expedition (415-413 BC) ended in complete disaster
for the Athenians and the Syracusans never forgot. In the year that the coin was struck, Dionysios I became tyrant of
Syracuse. Two years later, in 403 BC, Catana was betrayed into the hands of the tyrant. He plundered the city, enslaved the
inhabitants, and repopulated Catana with Campanian mercenaries.

15



276

277

Leontini

Tetradrachm circa 450, AR 17.29 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. LEO — NTI—-NO —N Lion's head r.,
with jaws open and tongue protruding; around, four barley grains. Rizzo pl. XXII, 21 (these dies).
Gulbenkian 213 (this obverse die). SNG ANS 237 (this obverse die). Gillet 447 (this coin). Boehringer,
Studies Price, 52 (this obverse die).
Rare. A wonderful portrait of Apollo of masterly style struck in high relief on a full
flan and with an enchanting old cabinet tone. A minor area of weakness
on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 6'000

Privately purchased from M&M in 1974. From the Charles Gillet collection.

Leontini was a Chalkidian Greek colony established by Sicilian Naxos in the late eighth century BC. It gained notoriety in
c. 608 BC as the first city in Sicily to have its constitution subverted by a tyrant-in this case by a local strong man named
Panaitios. The great success enjoyed by Panaitios of Naxos inspired other Sicilian Greeks to establish tyrannies in their
own cities, setting a pattern for governance on the island that lasted into the third century BC. Leontinoi suffered the
ill-effects of tyrannies through most of the fifth and fourth centuries BC. In c. 496/5 BC, the city was conquered by
Hippokrates, the tyrant of Gela. A few decades later, it was subject to Hieron I, the tyrant of Syracuse, and compelled to
accept the populations of Katane and Naxos after he expelled them in 476 BC. Only after his death in 466 BC were the
Leontines able to restore the Katanaians and Naxians to their homes and recover their own freedom. This wonderfully
preserved tetradrachm of Leontini is struck in very high relief and may very well be the finest example in private hands. It
was produced in a period of relative peace between the overthrow of the Deinomenid dynasty of tyrants at Syracuse (465
BC) and the assumption of the Syracusan tyranny by Dionysios I in 405 BC. The obverse features a head of the god Apollo
that is so beautiful and delicate that it approaches the feminine. If one did not know that the deity in question was Apollo
(his identity is given away by the large laurel wreath on his head), the patron of both Chalkidians and colonial foundations,
one might almost mistake the head for that of a water nymph with hair falling in what look like wet strands down the side
of the head and neck. The reverse type features a dramatic lion’s head as a punning badge of the city. The Greek word for
lion was leon. The four barley corns that surround the head allude to the richness of Leontini’s agricultural territory, but
their arrangement reflects the influence of contemporary tetradrachms of Syracuse which depict the head of Aretusa
encircled by four dolphins.

Tetradrachm circa 430-425, AR 17.08 g. Laureate head of Apollo I. Rev. LEO — N — TI —= NON Lions'
head 1., with open jaws and protruding tongue; around, three barley grains and, behind, laurel leaf. Rizzo pl.
XXIIIL 4 (these dies). SNG ANS 229 (these dies). Boehringer, Studies Price, pl.12, 55 (these dies).

Good extremely fine 4’500

Ex Leu sale 36, 1985, 49.
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Messana

278

279

Tetradrachm circa 425-421, AR 17.33 g. MEXXANA Biga of mules driven r. In exergue, two dolphins
snout to snout. Rev. MEX — XA — NI — O — N Hare leaping r.; below, dolphin r. SNG Copenhagen 400
(these dies). SNG Lockett 826 (these dies). Caltabiano 519.
Perfectly struck and centred on an exceptionally large flan and with a
lovely iridescent tone. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 10'000

Ex Roma Numismatics XII, 2016, 89 and Roma Numismatics XVI, 2018, 144 sales. From the B.R.H. and Patrick
Mulcahy collections.

Selinus

Didrachm circa 460-440, AR 8.77 g. £—E - A 1—-NO —TI — ON Heracles, naked, to r., pressing 1. knee
against Cretan bull and grasping r. horn with 1. hand; r. hand wields club, about to strike the bull. Rev. HYWY
— AX The river-god Hypsas, naked, standing 1. holding branch and patera, pouring libation over altar around
which a serpent twines; to r., heron walking r. Above, parsley leaf. Rizzo pl. XXXI, 16. Boston, MFA 318.
Dewing 684 (these dies). SNG ANS 709 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1265 (these dies). Boehringer SNR 76,
pl. 3, 75 (these dies). Kraay-Hirmer pl. 67, 187.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue, undoubtedly among the finest
specimens known. Unusually well centred and with a superb old cabinet tone,
an insignificant die break on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 10'000

Ex Hess-Leu sale 15, 1960, 80.

Much like the contemporary tetradrachms of Selinus, the designs on the didrachm are laden with complex symbolism that has
drawn a variety of interpretations, some of which conflict with ancient literary evidence that, in theory, provides information to
explain the coin type. The historian Diogenes Laertius, who early in the 3rd Century A.D. chronicled the lives and doctrines of
ancient philosophers, preserves a deed that tradition attributed to Empedocles, a philosopher who lived at least five centuries
earlier. Empedocles was said to have brought relief to Selinus, whose people suffered a pestilence from nearby brackish waters.
He accomplished this feat by re-routing two rivers to bring fresh, flowing water of a different character into the marshes that
were the source of pestilence. His effort was so successful that the people of Selinus began to worship him as a god. Since two
river-gods are identified on the Classical-period coins of Selinus — the eponymous Selinus, and Hypsas — it might be assumed
that these were the two rivers that Empedocles had diverted. However, A. H. Lloyd, in his 1935 study of the coin types of
Selinus, noted that the course of the Hypsas is several miles from Selinus, and is separated by elevated territory that would
make any such diversion impossible. Instead, Lloyd suggested the river diversion occurred at Acragas, and that during the five
centuries that passed between the event and its retelling by Diogenes Laertius, the understanding of the true location was lost.
As for the obverse type of Heracles subduing the Minoan bull, Lloyd considered it a canting reference to Selinus, which earlier
had been named Heraclea Minoa.
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Tetradrachm circa 440, AR 17.32 g. ¥EAINO — N — TI — OZX retrograde Slow quadriga 1. in which stand

Apollo and Artemis, respectively shooting arrow and holding reins. Rev. ZEAI — N[O — X] The river-god

Selinos, naked, standing 1. holding branch and pouring libation over garlanded altar, in front of which stands

cockerel; in r. field, statue of bull standing 1. on platform set upon stepped block; above, selinon leaf. Rizzo

pl. 31, 7 (this obverse die). Schwabacher 2. SNG Fitzwilliam 1159 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1219 (this
obverse die). Very rare. A very appealing issue with a lovely old cabinet tone, reverse
slightly off-centre and a die-break at twelve o'clock on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine 5'000

Ex Hess-Leu 7 April 1960, 80 and Leu 15, 1976, 94 sales.

Syracuse

Tetradrachm circa 510-500, AR 17.09 g. XVRA Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, wearing long chiton
and holding reins in each hand. Rev. Head of the nymph Arethusa 1., hair curving back from forehead with
dotted parallel lines and falling over neck, positioned in a circle sunken at the centre of a swastika developed
from the quartering of an incuse square. Rizzo pl. XXXIV, 1-2. SNG ANS 5. SNG Lloyd 1277 (these dies).
Boehringer 28. Rare. Of excellent Archaic style and with a superb iridescent tone.

About extremely fine / extremely fine 12'000

Ex Roma Numismatics sale VI, 2013, 411.
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Tetradrachm of the Demareteion series circa 480-465, AR 17.25 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer,
holding kentron and reins; above, Nike flying I. to crown him; in exergue, pystrix r. Rev. VR — AK — OX —
ION Pearl diademed head of nymph Arethusa r., surrounded by four dolphins swimming clockwise. de
Nanteuil 331 (these dies). Boston, MFA 360 (these dies). Boehringer 434.
Very rare. A magnificent issue of superb style of the Demareteion series,
lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 15'000

Ex NFAII, 1976, 60; Sotheby's 21-22 June 1990, Hunt part I, 250 and NAC 66, 2012, 11 sales.

Tetradrachm circa 460-440, AR 17.49 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding kentron and reins;
above, Nike flying r. to crown horses; in exergue, pystrix to r. Rev. ZYPAKOZXZI — O — N Head of nymph
Arethusa r., wearing pearl diadem, earring and dotted necklace; around, four dolphins swimming clockwise.
SNG ANS 147 (these dies). Randazzo 534 (this coin). Boehringer 474.
Struck on exceptionally fresh metal and with a delightful iridescent tone.
Die-break on reverse, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 12'000

Ex Leu 72, 1998, 101; Bowers & Ruddy Galleries, Masterpiece of Ancient Coinage, 9 and NAC 92, 2016, 129 sales.

Tetradrachm circa 430, AR 17.35 g. Charioteer, wearing a long chiton, driving a slow quadriga r.; above,
Nike flying r. to crown the horses. Rev. ZYPAKOXION Head of nymph Arethusa r., wearing a double spiral
earring and a simple necklace, and with her hair bound in a sakkos decorated with a meander pattern. Around,
four dolphins. SNG ANS 206 (these dies). Jameson 783 (these dies). Weber 1751 (these dies). Boheringer
642. A very interesting portrait of fine style and a light iridescent tone, almost

invisible marks, otherwise extremely fine / about extremely fine 6'000

Ex M&M 88, 1999, 92; Gorny & Mosch 133, 2004, 68 and Roma Numismatics XIX, 2020, 295 sales.
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Tetradrachm, unsigned but attributed to Eukleidas circa 413-399, AR 17.29 g. Fast quadriga driven . by
charioteer, holding kentron and reins; in field above, Nike flying r. to crown the driver. Beneath horses’
hooves, wheel and in exergue, ear of barley. Rev. XYPAKOZIQ — [N] Head of the nymph Arethusa r.,
wearing double-hook earring and necklace with six pearl-shaped pendants; hair bound by ampyx in front and
sphendone ornamented with stars; in 1. field, small, K. Around, two pairs of dolphins swimming downwards.
Rizzo pl. XLVIL, 12 (these dies). Gulbenkian 287 (these dies). AMB 470 (this coin). Tudeer 68A. Coins,
Artists and Tyrants 68 Aa (this coin).

Very rare and possibly the finest specimen known of this magnificent issue, undoubtedly

one of the finest of the entire Syracusan series. A portrait of Arethusa of enchanting

beauty in superb Classical style perfeclty struck and centred on a broad flan
and with a delightful old cabinet tone. Good extremely fine 150'000

Ex NAC sale 13, 1998, formerly exhibited at the Antikenmuseum Basel, 470. Privately purchased from Leo Mildenberg at
Bank Leu in December 1955. From the Athos and Dina Moretti collection.

This tetradrachm is a tour de force from the greatest age of creativity at the Syracuse mint. Though the portrait on the
reverse is a sublime masterpiece, it is the obverse that demands our attention, for it is perhaps the most daring and
inventive of all chariot scenes produced at Syracuse. Only about a decade before these dies were cut, the chariot scene on
Syracusan tetradrachms had evolved from a somber, canonical depiction inspired by an Attic vase painting into an
explosive scene in which the horses were shown in high action. With this innovation it was shown at a slight angle so the
artist could dwell on the physiognomies of the horses and could show the chariot with a new perspective. The style of the
chariot scene in the century prior to these innovations was formulaic: though the position of the Nike varied, the chariot
was shown in profile, with only the slight overlapping of the horses and the separation of their heads to indicate that more
than one was present. Very few dies from that initial century diverged even slightly from the standard formula (see
Boehringer dies V45, V107, V286, V291, V326), with the work of a single artist in about 440 B.C. (Boehringer dies Boeh.
V295 and V296) being noteworthy, if not especially accomplished. Once we enter this dynamic period of about 415 to 385
B.C. some extraordinarily talented artists energized Syracusan coins with a level of innovation that had never before been
seen. Not surprisingly, several of these artists signed their dies and produced works that were influential far beyond the
shores of Sicily. Leading the way was Euainetos, who seems to have been the first to express complete freedom in the way
he depicted the chariot at an angle, as if it was turning the bend (Tudeer die 10). This particular die, Tudeer die 25, takes
Euainetos’ inventiveness to a new level by adding unexpected elements to the scene. Here we have a snapshot of a
calamity: one of the reins has been pulled from the driver’s hand and the horses trample upon a wheel that has broken
away from a competing chariot. The fact that our charioteer is being crowned by Nike is all the confirmation we need that
he and his team emerged victorious at the expense of a competitor whose chariot had overturned in close proximity
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Tetradrachm signed by Euth... and Phrygillos circa 413-399, AR 17.30 g. Fast quadriga driven r. by winged
young god, holding reins with both hands; above, Nike flying 1. to crown the driver. In exergue, EY®,
dolphin, Scylla to r., holding trident in 1. hand over 1. shoulder and pursuing a fish with her outstretched r.
Rev. Y — PAK — OX — I — ON Persephone or Demeter (or Arethusa with the features of Persephone or
Demeter) 1., wearing barley wreath, earring and necklace with single pendant; below neck truncation,
OPYTIAA / OX. In 1. field, two dolphins swimming snout to snout and in r. field, two dolphins swimming
downwards. Rizzo pl. XLIIL, 12 (these dies). Gulbenkian 280 (these dies). SNG ANS 274 (these dies).
Kraay-Hirmer pl. 37, 107 (these dies). Tudeer 47. Coins, Artists and Tyrants 47.
Rare. An attractive portrait struck on fresh metal and with
a light iridescent tone. About extremely fine 15'000

Ex Stack’s 11 January 2010, 60 and Stack’s, Bowers & Ponterio 17 January 2020, 20008 sales.

The signed tetradrachms of Syracuse are easily one of the most celebrated coinages of the fifth-century Sicilian series.
Struck during the Second Democracy (ca. 466-405 BC), these coins represent the pinnacle of classical numismatic art in
Sicily. Most contemporary (and later) Greek dies are anonymous, leaving no indication as to the artists who engraved
them, but the Syracusan engravers of this period seem to have been well aware of the extreme beauty of their miniature
artworks and were justifiably proud. They therefore added their names (in full or abbreviated) to their dies.

This particular tetradrachm is signed by Euth... (probably to be completed as Euthydemos) on the obverse and by
Phrygillos on the reverse. One can fully understand the pride of these engravers in their exemplary work. The treatment of
Euth[ydemos]' quadriga is reminiscent of the horses found on the very best of Classical Greek architectural monuments,
like the Parthenon of Athens. It is also worth pointing out that it is driven not by a mortal charioteer or by Nike (often the
driver on Syracusan tetradrachms of the period), but by an uncertain winged male deity - possibly Agon, the
personification of competition. Nike flies above to crown him while the sea monster, Skylla, swims in the exergue.
According to Greek tradition, she inhabited the Strait of Messina between Italy and Sicily opposite the home of the equally
monstrous Charybdis. Between the two of them they ground to splinters many a ship passing through, sending their cargo
and crews to the watery depths.

Likewise, Phrygillos' treatment of the head of Persephone on the reverse reflects the highest level of Classical idealism.
This grain goddess - here probably assimilated with Arethusa, the patron nymph of Syracuse, as indicated by the
surrounding dolphins - symbolized the importance of Syracuse (and indeed all of Sicily) as an important grain producer
and exporter to the rest of the Greek world.

This tetradrachm series may have been struck during the struggle of Syracuse against the Athenians in 415-413 BC or in
the years that followed the resounding victory of the Syracusans over the Athenian fleet at the Assinaro River (413 BC).
The cost of defending Syracuse and the wars against the neighboring Chalkidian cities that followed the withdrawal of the
Athenians required money to fund them. Likewise, the victory at the Assinaro River must have put plunder into the hands
of the Syracusans that would have been most useful melted down and restruck as Syracusan coin.

Litra signed by Eukleidas circa 405-395, AR 0.81 g. XYP — A Head of nymph Arethusa, wearing earring,
necklace, sakkos and ampyx on which, E; in r. field, barley grain. Rev. Octopus. SNG ANS — Béred,
Essays Kraay-Merkholm pl. 6, 17 (this reverse die).
Very rare. A portrait of enchanting beauty, work of a talented master engraver.
Struck on a very large flan and with a dark tone, minor marks on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 2'000
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 232, 2015, 73.
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Decadrachm signed by Euainetos circa 400, AR 42.62 g. Fast quadriga driven 1. by charioteer, holding reins
and kentron; in field above, Nike flying r. to crown him. In exergue, display of military harness set on two
steps and below 1., [A®AA]. Rev. LY — PAK— O — X1 — QN Head of the nymph Arethusa (Kore-Persephone)
1., wearing barley-wreath, triple-pendant earring and beaded necklace. Around, three dolphins, while a fourth
makes dorsal contact with neck truncation; beneath, EY — AINE. De Luynes 1248 (this obverse die).
Boston, MFA 422 (this obverse die). Pozzi 615 (this obverse die). Gallatin C. IV /R. III.
A very impressive specimen of this desirable issue displaying one of the finest Arethusa
portraits of the entire series. Struck on a very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone.
Minor areas of oxidation and porosity, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 30'000

From a Swiss private collection and in Switzerland prior to 2001.

Quarter stater or 30 litrae circa 344-339/8, AV 2.15 g. [ZEY]Z EAEY — [®EPIOX] Laureate head of Zeus
Eleutherios 1. Rev. ZYP — A — KO — XIQN Pegasus flying 1.; to 1. AP ligate and below, three pellets. Rizzo
pl. LVIIL 1 (these dies). Jameson 851 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 1440 (these dies). Boston, MFA 451. SNG
ANS 493 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 710 (these dies).

Rare. A superb portrait of fine style struck on a full flan. Extremely fine 7'500

Ex NAC 9, 1996, 233; Triton VII, 2004, 96; Stack & Kroisos 14 January 2008, 2123 and Triton XIII, 2010, 66 sales. From
the Athos and Dina Moretti, Ferrendelli and Lawrence R. Stack collections.

This rare gold issue was struck in support of the conflicts undertaken by the Corinthian general Timoleon and his army of
Peloponnesian mercenaries on behalf of the Syracusans, who had fallen on dark days. In an attempt to expel their tyrant,
Dionysius 1II, in 345 BC, the Syracusans had initially enlisted the aid of Hicetas, the tyrant of Leontini, but his real
intention was to take control of Syracuse and become the preeminent power in Greek Sicily. At the same time fear was
growing that the Carthaginians would take advantage of the chaos in Syracuse to launch a new offensive and perhaps
overwhelm the Greek cities of the island. Faced with all of these problems, the Syracusans begged for aid from Corinth, the
mother city of Syracuse. In response, Corinth dispatched Timoleon and a large mercenary force to set things straight. In
344 BC, Timoleon defeated Hicetas at the Battle of Adranon and in the following year he negotiated the surrender of
Dionysius II in return for safe passage to Corinth. With the immediate danger to Syracuse now out of the way, Timoleon
restored the city’s democracy (its third in a series punctuated by tyrannies) and increased the population. However, there
still remained the distant clouds of Carthaginian menace while Timoleon was undoing the damage of war and tyranny in
Syracuse. In 339/8 BC, the Punic storm broke on Sicily and a Punic army of some 70,000 men was poised to overrun the
Greek cities. Timoleon met this army with his much smaller force of mercenaries at the Krimissos River and defeated it.
This severe loss forced the Carthaginians to renegotiate the boundaries of Punic and Greek territory on Sicily and
subsequently recognized the old division at the Halycus River. Shortly after saving both Syracuse and Greek Sicily, the
much-loved Timoleon was forced to retire from his leadership position in 337 BC due to blindness, and he died shortly
thereafter. The types of this coin reflect both the influence of Timoleon and of his Peloponnesian mercenaries. The obverse
depicts the head of Zeus Eleutherios (“Zeus of Freedom”), a god who was invoked for obvious reasons in the context of
Timoleon’s work to rid the Syracusans of their tyrants. The same head of the god also appears with a full Greek label on
bronze coins struck at Syracuse under Timoleon. The Pegasus of the reverse type is derived from the coins of Corinth,
which regularly employed it as the badge of the city.
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2 litrae circa 344-317, AR 1.09 g. XYRAKOZX — IQN Female janiform head; in r. field, one dolphin. Rev.
Horse prancing r.; above, star. SNG ANS 516 var. (no star). SNG Copenhagen 718 var. (no star). SNG
Lloyd 1451 var. (horse 1.). An extremely rare variety. Perfectly centred and with a

lovely iridescent tone. About extremely fine 750
From an English private collection.

Decadrachm circa 317-310, AV 4.25 g. Laureate head of Apollo 1. Rev. [XYPA] — KO — ZIQON Prancing
biga driven r. by charioteer holding reins and kentron; below, triskeles. Bérend, Studies Price, pl. 9, cf. 1
(triskeles 1.) SNG Miinchen 1191. Dewing 935.
Sharply struck on a very broad flan, almost invisible marks,
otherwise good extremely fine 4'500
Ex Leu 22, 1979, 38; Leu 42, 1987, 132 and 51 Gallery 30 May 2014, 5 sales.

Decadrachm, circa 317-310, AV 4.23 g. Laureate head of Apollo 1.; behind head, pellet. Rev. XYPA —K —
[OZION] Prancing biga driven r. by charioteer holding reins and kentron; below, triskeles. Gulbenkian 327
var. (X). SNG ANS 551 var. (X). McClean 2851 var. (ear of barley).

A minor metal flaw on chin, otherwise extremely fine 2'500

Tetradrachm circa 310-305, AR 16.97 g. KOPAX Head of Kore-Persephone r., wearing barley wreath,
earring with drop pendant and necklace; hair flowing freely over neck in loose curls. Rev. [A]TAGOKAEOX
Nike, naked to hips standing r. holding nail in 1. hand and hammer in lowered r., about to affix conical helmet
to top of trophy of arms consisting of cuirass, shield and greaves. In field 1., monogram Al and in r. field,
triskeles. SNG ANS — SNG Lloyd 1489 (this obverse die). Dewing 947 (this reverse die). lerardi 104.

A wonderful old cabinet tone with lovely iridescence. Extremely fine 5'000

Ex Leu 83, 2002, 104; Edward J. Waddell 73, 2003, 20 and Triton XII, 2009, 111 sales. Privately purchased from Roma
Numismatics in 2010. From the Paul H. Gerrie collection.
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The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Sicily "people of the camp" circa 350-320, AR 16.78 g. Head of Tanit

(Kore-Persephone) r., wearing wreath of reeds; around, four dolphins. Rev. Horse prancing r.; behind, palm

tree with cluster of dates. McClean 3043 (these dies). Gulbenkian 366 (these dies). Jenkins Punic Sicily IIL, 131.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely iridescent tone. Extremely fine 7'500

Ex Asta del Titano May 2000, 37; NAC 64, 2012, 764 and NAC 114, 2019, 106 sales.

Tetradrachm "mint of the Camp" circa 320-300, AR 16.92 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing
barley wreath, earring and necklace, below the chin, cockle shell; around, four dolphins. Rev. Horse's head
1.; behind, palm tree with date clusters. Below neck truncation, 'mmhnt in Punic characters. SNG Fitzwilliam
1488 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 85 (these dies). Jenkins Punic Sicily 1L, 163.
A portrait of the finest style struck on exceptionally fresh metal and with a
wonderful old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 7'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch 207, 2012, 94: Gorny & Mosch 228, 2015, 44 (cover coin) and NAC 96, 2016, 1036 sales. Privately
purchased from Ratto in February 1945.
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Trihemistater, Carthage circa 260, AV 12.46 g. Head of Tanit (Kore-Persephone) 1., wearing barley wreath,
bar and triple pendant earring and necklace with pendants. Rev. Horse standing r., head turned back.
Kraay-Hirmer pl. 74, 210. Gulbenkian 384 (these dies). Jenkins-Lewis group IX, 389.

Good extremely fine 25'000

Privately purchased from Freeman and Sear and from the Tunis Hoard of 1948 (ICGH 2271).

Macedonia, Acanthus

Tetradrachm circa 430-400, AR 17.23 g. Bull crouching to 1., attacked by lion leaping on its back to r.; on
rump of bull, AL. In exergue, fish I. Rev. AKA — N — ®IO — N around raised quadripartite square; all within
incuse square. AMNG IIL pl. VII, 3. Desneux 103 (unlisted obverse die / R92 this reverse die).
Perfectly struck and centred on a very large flan, wonderful light
iridescent tone and good extremely fine 5'000

Ex Roma Numismatics e-sale 3, 2018, 103.

Aenus

Tetradrachm circa 410, AR 13.36 g. Head of Hermes r., wearing petasus. Rev. AIN Goat walking r.; in r.
field, caduceus. The whole within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 395. SNG Lockett 1157. May 259.
Rare. A superb specimen of this desirable issue, a severe portrait of great intensity in full
classic style. Two almost invisible scuffs on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 10'000

Ex NAC sale 25, 2003, 155.
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The Chalcidian League, Olynthus

Tetradrachm circa 410-401, AR 14.44 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. X — A — A / KIA / EQN
Seven-stringed cithara. SNG Copenhagen 242. SNG Lockett 1307 (these dies). Robinson-Clement 24.
Struck in high relief on exceptionally fresh metal, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 12'000

From an American collection and privately purchased from Herb Kreindler on 18th November 2011.

Tetradrachm circa 350, AR 14.44 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. X — A —A —KIA — EQN Seven-stringed
cithara. SNG ANS 496 (this obverse die). De Nanteuil 773 (these dies). Robinson-Clement 128.
A wonderful portrait of superb style struck on a very broad flan. Exceptionally well-centred
and complete for the issue, wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 25'000

Privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk in the 1990s. Ex Gemini V, 2009, 59 and NGSA 9, 2015, Thyssen-Kaplan
collection, 37 sales. From the Jacob K. Stein collection and on display at the Cincinnati Museum of Art from 1994 to
2008.

Olynthus was an ancient Greek city situated on the Chalcidice Peninsula of north-western Greece. A Thracian people
called the Bottiaeans inhabited Olynthus until 479 BC, when Persian forces killed them and handed the town over to local
Greeks from Chalcidice. Though dominated for a time thereafter by Athens, Olynthus revolted against the latter in 424 BC
and was subsequently able to maintain its independence. Olynthus became the chief Greek city west of the Strymon river,
and in 432, during the early years of the Peloponnesian war, it founded and became the chief city of the Chalcidian
League, a confederation of the Greek cities of the Chalcidice Peninsula. The League issued its own federal coinage soon
from the beginning but it was only around the 420 BC that the tetradrachms, the most famous coins, appeared. On the
obverse they depict the patron deity of the League, Apollo, and on the reverse one of his major attributes, the lyre. The
tetradrachms continued as an important regular series until the coinage of the League ended with the rise of Philip II of
Macedonia, who completely destroyed Olynthus and dissolved the League in 348 BC.
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Kings of Macedonia, Alexander 1, 498-454

Octodrachm circa 492-480, AR 29.00 g. Warrior, wearing causia and holding two spears, standing behind
horse. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif pl. 12, 6 (The Bisaltae). D.
Raymond, Macedonian Regal Coinage to 413 B.C. in ANS NNM 126 (1953), pl. II, 6. Kraay, ACGC pl. 27,
493 (The Bisaltae). Kent-Hirmer 385 (this obverse die).
Rare. An impressive specimen of this interesting issue. Struck on a
very broad flan and with a light tone, extremely fine 18'000

Ex Leu 65, 1996, 129; CNG Review XXI, 1996, 9; Hess-Divo 329, 2015, 50 and NAC 96, 2016, 1044 sales.

The traditional attribution of this and similar types to the Bisaltae is by no means certain. As a matter of fact, while
Svoronos, arguing from stylistic features, actually listed uninscribed octodrachms among the issues of the Bisaltae (cft.
Svoronos, L'hellenisme primitive de la Macédoine, Paris/Athens, 1919), Doris Raymond (Macedonian Regal Coinage to
413 B.C., New York, 1953) allotted this issue among the earliest coinage of Alexander I by means of similar motifs
appearing on several octodrachms of the Macedonian king. This theory would be also consistent with hoard evidence
which indicates that the Bisaltae eventually did not initiate their coinage until after 475 B.C., that is after their conquest by
Alexander 1.

302

Octodrachm circa 476-460, AR 29.01 g. Warrior, wearing causia and holding two spears, standing behind
horse. Rev. AAE — EA — NA — PO around a shallow incuse square frame which surrounds a quadripartite
incuse square. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif, pl. XIII, 9. Raymond, p. 101, 57 (this reverse die). SNG
ANS 23. Very rare. Of excellent Archaic style and with lovely iridescent tone.

About extremely fine / good very fine 20°000

From a private English collection.
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Philip 11, 359 — 336 and posthumous issues

Tetradrachm, Pella circa 342/1-337/6, AR 14.48 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. ®IAIIl — [1OY
Horseman riding r., holding palm branch and bridle; below, thunderbolt and in exergue, N. de Nanteuil 796
(this coin). Le Rider 276a (this coin illustrated).
A superb portrait struck in very high relief and a beautiful old cabinet tone.
About extremely fine / extremely fine 6'000

Ex Jean Vinchon sale April 1988, 345. Privately purchased from Tradart. From the Henry de Nanteuil de la Norville
collection.

Philip 111, 323 - 317

Stater, Colophon circa 322-319, AV 8.62 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. ®IAIIIIOY Fast biga driven
r. by charioteer holding reins and kentron; tripod below horses. Thompson, Studia Paulo Naster Oblata, 12
(this obverse die). Jameson 978. Le Rider 16.

A wonderful portrait of superb style struck in high relief. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 25'000
Ex NGSA 4, 2011, 62 and Gadoury 15 November 2019, 256 sales.

Philip V, 220 - 179

305

Tetradrachm, Pella (?) circa 202-200, AR 16.49 g. Head of young Perseus 1., wearing winged griffin-headed
helmet, sword on his r. shoulder, in centre of Macedonian shield. Rev. BAXIAEQY — ®IAITIIIOY Club
within oak-wreath; in 1. field, monograms. SNG Ashmolean 3267 (this obverse die). SNG Berry 388 (this
obverse die). Burrer, Tetradrachmenpragung 13.1 (this coin illustrated).
Perfectly centred on a full flan and with a spectacular old cabinet tone.
Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 1'500

Ex Bourgey 18 November 1957, de Castro Maya, 71 and Bourgey 4 June 1991, 81 sales.
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Kings of Paeonia, Audoleon, circa 315 — 286

Tetradrachm, in the name and types of Alexander III, Astibus or Damastion circa 300-286, AR 17.09 g.
Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. AAEEANAPOY Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding
long sceptre in his 1. hand and eagle standing r. with closed wings in his r.; in 1. field, trident. Price -.
Waggoner, Further reflections on Audoleon and his Alexander mint, RBN 129 (1983), -, cf. 17 (same obverse
die). Price —. cf. CNG sale 84, 2010, 334 (these dies). Leu sale 1, 2017, 61-62 (these dies).

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 500

Thrace, Maroneia

Stater circa 350, AR 11.30 g. Horse with loose bridle prancing 1.; below, dog I. Rev. EIIl K — AAA — IKPA
— TEOZX around square in which vine with four clusters of grapes; the whole within incuse square. Jameson
1061. A.B. West, Fifth and Fourth Century Gold Coins from the Thracian Coast, ANS NNM 40, 88.
Schonert-Geiss 491. Struck on exceptionally fresh metal and with a wonderful

light iridescent tone. Good extremely fine 7'500

Ex 51 Gallery December 2013, 72 and Kiinker 270, 2015, 8169 sales.
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Kings of Thrace, Lysimachus 323 — 281 and posthumous issues

Stater, Alexandria Troas (?) 305-281, AV 8.51 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander the Great r., wearing
horn of Ammon. Rev. BAXIAE[QX] / AYZIMAXOY Athena Nicephoros seated 1., holding Nike and
leaning 1. arm on rim of shield ornamented with a lion's head; in 1. field, ram's head. SNG Copenhagen —.
SNG Lockett —. Miiller —. M. Thompson, —. M.-M. Bendenoun, Coins of the Ancient World, A Portrait of
the JDL Collection, Tradart, Geneve, 2009, 11 (this coin).
In exceptional state of preservation, undoubtedly one of the finest gold staters in existence
bearing a portrait of masterly style. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 30'000

Ex Tkalec 1992, 82 and NAC 74, 2013, JDL, 284 sales.

Most, if not all, coins in the name of Lysimachus produced before the Battle of Ipsus in 301 B.C. were struck by the
Macedonian King Cassander. Those issues were limited, consisting of small bronzes and small silver coins (tetrobols or
1/5th tetradrachms) which resurrected types of Philip II. With the defeat of Antigonus Monopthalmus and Demetrius
Poliorcetes at Ipsus, vast territories were divided among the three victors: Cassander, Seleucus, and Lysimachus. The latter
received the western partof Asia Minor and retained his traditional realm of Thrace. A number of cities within Lysimachus'
newly acquired territories already had established, active mints, which provided him with the opportunity to issue coins on
a large scale. Thompson identified twenty mints in her study of the lifetime coinage of Lysimachus, and others may have
existed. Lysimachus first produced coins with the familiar types of Alexander III. Initially they had both the types and
inscriptions of Alexander, but eventually they had the types of Alexander and the inscriptions of Lysimachus. The final
evolution was his introduction of innovative types that reinforced Lysimachus' connection to Alexander, yet were unique to
this king. His standard precious metal coins show on their obverse a portrait of the deified Alexander, wearing a diadem
and the horn of Zeus-Ammon, and on their reverse Athena enthroned, holding Nike, who crowns Lysimachus' name.
Though it seems obvious why he portrayed Alexander, the explanation for Athena is not so clear. Price suggested that
Athena and Nike were borrowed from the gold staters of Alexander, which had a portrait of Athena on their obverse and a
standing Nike on their reverse. He also reasoned that Nike crowning Lysimachus' name was a reference to the triumph at
Ipsus. This rare, lifetime issue is struck from a particularly artistic set of dies. The skillfully idealised portrait of Alexander
has mature features and somewhat gaunt cheeks that seem to be diagnostic of an engraver responsible for some
extraordinary issues attributed to Alexandria Troas by Margaret Thompson (The Mints of Lysimachus, pl. 20, 139-144).
Though the symbol, a ram's head, is not documented for staters of this mint, it does occur on one issue of tetradrachms
(Thompson 151).

Thessaly, Larissa

Drachm circa 380-365, AR 6.00 g. Head of the nymph Larissa facing slightly r., wearing ampyx and
necklace. Rev. AAPI/ ZAIQN Horse grazing 1., preparing to roll. Lorber, Middle, series 1, type A )1/R5.
BCD Thessaly I, 1149 (this coin).
Struck in high relief on a very broad flan with a light old cabinet tone. Minor
traces of double striking on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 750

Ex Nomos 4, 2011, BCD, 1149; Manhattan IV, 2013, 41 and Heritage 3037, 2015, 30914 sales. From the California
collection.
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Acarnania, Leucas

310  Stater circa 400-350, AR 8.51 g. Pegasus flying r.; below, A. Rev. Head of Athena 1., wearing Corinthian
helmet; behind, caduceus and A. Calciati, Pegasi 86. BCD Akarnanien und Aetolien —.
Lovely light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 600

From a private English collection.

311

311  Stater circa 400-350, AR 8.46 g. Pegasus flying l.; below, A. Rev. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian
helmet; behind, caduceus. Calciati, Pegasi 91. BCD Akarnanien und Aetolien —.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 600

Ex Auctiones sale 17, 1988, 180.

Locri, Locri Opuntii

312 Stater circa 340, AR 12.01 g. Wreathed head of Demeter r., wearing necklace and earrings. Rev.
OINIONTIQN Ajax advancing r., dagger and shield decorated with a griffin. Corpus group 22, 159. BCD
Lokris-Phokis 457.4 (this coin). A portrait of superb style struck in high relief on a broad

flan and with a light tone. Extremely fine 10'000

Ex NAC 55, 2010, BCD, 457.4 and Ira & Larry Goldberg 78, 2014, 2319 sales.
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Attica, Athens

Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Asia Minor or the Levant circa 520, AR 17.62 g. Helmeted head of Athena 1.
Rev. AGE Owl standing r., with closed wings, head facing; behind, olive sprig. All within incuse square. For
a l. facing Athens tetradrachm cf. NAC sale 120, 2020, 370 (these dies).
Of the highest rarity, only three specimens known. An area of weakness on
reverse, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 5'000

Tetradrachm, civic mint circa 510, AR 17.34 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. AGE Owl standing r.,
with closed wings, head facing; behind, olive sprig. All within incuse square. Asyut 179. Seltman pl. XV,
A214 (for obverse) and P275 (for reverse). Svoronos pl. 6, 7 (for obverse) and 11 (for reverse). Cf. Gemini
sale XIII, 2017, 41.
Very rare. Struck in high relief on a very large flan and of magnificent Archaic
style. Light iridescent tone, a minor area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine / about extremely fine 20'000

The Athenian tetradrachm featuring the head of Athena on the obverse and her owl on the reverse is easily one of the most
well-recognized and influential coins of the ancient Greek world. Although it is perhaps most closely associated with the
age of Athenian radical democracy and imperialism in the fifth century BC, the type was actually introduced already under
the late Peisistratid tyrants of Athens. The present coin, however, is thought to have been struck around 510 BC, when the
Athenians stood on the threshold of establishing their celebrated democratic constitution which ultimately impacted the
course of Western history.

A few years earlier, it had become clear that rule by tyrants was losing its popularity in Athens when Hipparchus, the
brother of the tyrant Hippias, was famously murdered by Harmodius and Aristogeiton in c¢. 514 BC. This event is said to
have turned Hippias into a harsh ruler who executed his political opponents and sought the support of Persia to crush
dissent in the city. The brutality of Hippias fomented civic unrest at Athens, which the powerful Alcmeonid clan harnessed
in an attempt to expel Hippias from the city. In 510 BC, the Athenians called for the support of Sparta and their fight
against the tyrant. This was answered by the arrival of Cleomenes I at the head of Spartan army that captured the children
of Hippias and forced the tyrant to seek safety on the Athenian acropolis. In order to have his children restored to him,
Hippias was compelled to leave the city and never return. Although Hippias made an abortive attempt to sweep back to
power in 490 BC, the archaic Athenian tyrants were finished. Shortly after his expulsion and a brief oligarchic interlude,
Athens accepted the constitution devised by Cleisthenes that established rule by democracy.

The wonderful archaic obverse head and reverse owl obviously refer to Athena as the patron goddess of Athens, but the
meaning of the olive spray on the reverse—a standard feature of all archaic and classical Athenian owl types—requires
slightly more explanation. This detail refers to the Athenian tradition that Poseidon and Athena had competed with one
another on the acropolis for the right to be patron of the city. Poseidon struck a rock with his trident and a spring burst
forth while Athena caused an olive tree to grow up where she touched the ground with her spear. Due to the great utility of
the olive, the goddess was proclaimed the winner and subsequently became the protector of Athens. As late as the second
century AD, the olive tree and the marks of Poseidon’s trident were shown to tourists on the acropolis.
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315 Tetradrachm circa 420-404, AR 17.15 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested helmet, earring and necklace;
bowl ornamented with spiral and three olive leaves. Rev. AOE Owl standing r., head facing; in upper field

1., olive twig with two leaves and berry. All within incuse square. Dewing 1621. Svoronos pl. XV, 35.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 1'000

Ex M&M sale 88, 1999, 177. Privately purchased from CNG in 1998.

Aegina, Aegina

316 316

316  Stater circa 380, AR 12.01 g. Tortoise seen from above. Rev. Skew pattern within incuse square. Millbank
pl. 2, 15. SNG Lockett 1995. Dewing 1686. SNG Delepierre 1545.
Struck in high relief on an exceptionally large flan.
Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 10'000

Ex CNG XXIII, 1992, 167; Ira & Larry Goldberg 26 May 2008, Millennia, 31; Gemini VIL, 2011, 389 and Gemini XI,
2014, 139 sales. From the Patrick Tan collection.

Corinthia, Corinth

317

317

317  Stater, circa 375-300, AR 8.53 g. Pegasus flying 1.; below, [koppa]. Rev. Head of Athena l., wearing
wreathed Corinthian helmet and necklace; behind, wreath. Below, A. BCD Corinth 116. Calciati 403.
Ravel 1041. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 1'000
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Kingdom of Pontus, Mithradates VI Eupator, 120 — 63

Stater, uncertain mint circa 74, AV 8.33 g Diademed head of Mithradates VI r. Rev. BAXIAEQY /
MI®PAAATOY / EYTIATOPOX Stag grazing l.; in inner . field, star on crescent / KX (year 223 of the
Pontic era); in inner r. field, monograms and in exergue, IB (month 12). All within ivy-wreath with berries.
de Callatay — (cf. tetradrachm 052-55 all of the same date). cf. CNG sale 93. 2013, 339 (these dies).

Very rare. A very attractive portrait struck on a very broad flan, about extremely fine 10'000

Ex NAC sale 92. 2016, 184.

Mysia, Cyzicus

Stater circa 450-400, EL 16.05 g. Head of Athena facing three-quarters r. with triple-crested Attic helmet,
hair in heavy, twisted locks on either side of the head; below, tunny r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. von
Fritze 133 and pl. IV, 19. Boston, MFA 1503. SNG France 285.
Extremely rare and in an exceptional state of preservation for the issue. A very impressive
portrait perfectly struck in high relief on a full flan. Good extremely fine 35'000

By the late sixth century BC, the Greek world had largely abandoned the use of electrum—an alloy of gold and silver that
may have been first found naturally in the Pactolus River of Lydia—in favor of parted silver and gold for their precious
metal coinages. Nevertheless, even after this a few cities on the coast of Asia Minor, including Cyzicus, Mytilene, and
Phocaea, continued to produce electrum staters and fractions down to the fourth century BC, apparently because this alloy
was favored for trade along the coasts of the Black Sea. Indeed, a fourth-century BC inscription from Olbia still survives in
which exchange rate is given for Cyzicene staters in terms of Olbian silver drachms. The present electrum stater is
remarkable not only for its great rarity and perfectly struck obverse, but for its treatment of its subject matter. The obverse
features Athena wearing a triple-crested helmet. While Athena was a fairly ubiquitous goddess for Greek coinage, the
decision to depict her facing and turned slightly to the left is a radical departure. This issue is normally dated broadly to the
second half of the fifth century BC, but the facing Athena may suggest that it was struck at the end of this period, or
perhaps at the beginning of the fourth century. The celebrated facing Athena type of Syracuse was engraved by Eukleidas
in ca. 405-400 BC and went on to inspire similar types throughout the Greek world over the course of the fourth century
BC. If we presume that the Eukleidas type has influenced this Cyzicene issue then it must have been struck later than
450-400 BC. On the other hand, if Eukleidas’ Athena has not influenced the Cyzicene type—and there are very clear
differences in the treatment of the hair and the eyes—then it may be that the latter precedes the former, in which case this
Cyzicene type may be the earliest representation of a facing Athena on a Greek coin.
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Stater circa 450-400, EL 16.01 g. Youth on horseback l., crowning horse; below, tunny 1. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. von Fritze 214 and pl. VL, 26. Boston, MFA — SNG France 344.
Extremely rare. A very interesting issue struck on a full flan, about extremely fine 15'000

Whereas the ultimate source for the obverse type of the preceding Cyzicene electrum stater is somewhat uncertain, it is
very clear that the obverse type of the present issue comes from a silver nomos of Tarentum struck in the last quarter of the
fifth or early fourth century BC. The nomoi of this period frequently feature a youth crowning his horse while he rides it.
This type does not seem to appear anywhere else earlier although it is possible to find numerous examples in Sicily of
chariot horses crowned by victory. Thus, it would appear to be a specifically Tarentine type that has been picked up for use
on coins of Cyzicus. Since Cyzicus was located in western Asia Minor, quite a distance away from Tarentum in southern
Italy, it raises the question of why this type was adopted—a question that can be posed for many types used for Cyzicene
electrum that derive from the coinages of other cities. Was there some kind of general type model book that the Cyzicene
engravers used to come up with their designs or did cities order electrum coins from Cyzicus with their own types? The
tunny fish that appears below the obverse type served as the civic badge of Cyzicus from the very beginning of Cyzicene
electrum. This symbol refers to the fisheries from which the city derived much of its wealth. It is not clear whether it
should be understood to reflect a period prior to the introduction of coinage when goods were valued at Cyzicus in terms of
dried fish, as has been suggested occasionally.

321

Stater circa 450-400, EL 15.98 g. Head of young male I.; below, tunny 1. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square.
von Fritze 143 and pl. IV, 30. Boston, MFA 1514. SNG France 294.
Very rare. A very interesting and appealing portrait struck on a very large flan,
light reddish tone and about extremely fine 15'000

Stater circa 450-400, EL 16.03 g. Two eagles, with closed wings, confronting each other and standing on
omphalos covered with network of fillets; below, tunny r. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. von Fritze 220
and pl. VI, 32. Boston, MFA 1535. SNG France 348.

Very rare. A very appealing and interesting issue struck in high relief. Good very fine 7'500

Ex Kiinker sale 332, 2016, 332.
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Pergamum

323

323 Stater circa 334-332, AV 8.50 g. Head of deified Alexander the Great r., wearing lion’s skin headdress.
Rev. Facing Palladium, wearing calathus on head and holding lance in upraised r. hand and shield on 1. arm;
in lower 1. field, helmet. de Luynes 2493 (this obverse die). Gulbenkian 699 (these dies). Callatay, Stater p.
181, a. von Fritze Pergamon pl. I, 7. SNG France 1557 (this obverse die).
Rare. Good very fine 5'000

Kings of Pergamum, Eumenes I, 262 — 241

324

324 Tetradrachm 262-241, AR 17.00 g. Laureate head of Philetairos r. Rev. ®IAETAIPOY Athena seated 1.,
holding spear and resting r. hand on shield; in inner 1. field, ivy-leaf and on seat, A. In outer r. field, bow.
Boston, MFA 1609. SNG France 1604. Westermark Group V. XXIV.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 1'000

Troas, Skepsis

325 Drachm circa 460-400, AR 3.83 g. ¥ — KH —WI— ON Forepart of Pegasus r. Rev. Palm tree; below, two
bunches of grapes. All within shallow incuse square. BMC 5 (these dies). SNG von Aulock 1575 (these
dies). Weber 5428 (these dies). Rare. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 1'000

Ex Triton XVI, 2013, 438 and NAC 114, 2019, 229 sales.

Ionia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum

326

326  Tetrobol circa 465-400, AR 2.07 g. Male figure standing facing, head l., leading with his r. arm a horse
standing facing 1., head r. Rev. Eagle flying r. within incuse square. cf. CNG sale 72, 2006, 733. Cf. Roma
Numismatics e-sale 79, 2021, 222.

Extremely rare, possibly the fourth specimen known. Surface somewhat
corroded, otherwise very fine 400
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Islands off Caria, Cos

327

Tetradrachm circa 285-260, AR 14.96 g. Head of young Heracles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Crab; below,
bow in case. All within dotted square. SNG Copenhagen 627. SNG Berry 1116. P. Requier, Les
Tetradrachmes Hellénistiques de Cos, SNR 75, 1996, 50a.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 2'000

Ex CNG 54, 2000, 706; Gorny & Mosch 190, 2010, 190; NAC 84, 2015, 1549 and NAC 114, 2019, 1203 sales.

Dynasts of Caria, Maussolus, 377 — 353

Tetradrachm, Halicarnassus after 367, AR 15.11 g. Laureate head of Apollo facing three-quarters r. Rev.
MAYZEQAA[O] Zeus Labraundus standing r., holding double axe and spear. Traité 11/2, 90, pl. XC, 2.
BMC Caria 181, 1 — 2. SNG von Aulock —, cf. 2358-2360 (letters in field). SNG Copenhagen 590.
Gulbenkian 2, 781. K. Konuk, The Coinage of the Hekatomnids of Caria, unpublished DPhil, Oxford, 1998,
236, 26, and pl. 13, 26 (this coin). M. Bendenoun, A portrait of the JDL Collection, Tradart, 27 (this coin).
A sublime portrait of enchanting beauty, work of a very skilled master engraver.
Lovely old cabinet tone and extremely fine 8'000

Ex Numismatic Auction Ltd 1, 1982, 118; NAC-Tradart 79, 2014, JDL part I, 14 and NAC 100, 2017, 158 sales

The Hecatomnid dynasty, comprised of a founding father, two daughters and three sons, was something of a political
marvel, for it endured nearly sixty years under the authority of four Persian Kings. Early in the 4th Century B.C. the
dynastic founder, Hecatomnus, was installed as satrap of Caria by King Artaxerxes II. Being so distant from Persepolis, the
seat of the Persian administration, the Carian satrap enjoyed a great deal of autonomy — a blessing which posed problems
of its own, and which demanded crafty and enterprising leadership to survive.

The coinage of the dynasty began under Hecatomnus, who initially found inspiration in the types of Miletus, but who soon
introduced Rhodian-weight tetradrachms with a personal type showing on their obverse the standing figure of Zeus
Labraundus, and on their reverse a lion ready to pounce. Though the lion type was abandoned by Hecatomnus' successor,
Maussollus, in favour of the facing head of Helios, Zeus was retained as the standard reverse type for all of the major
coinages of the dynasty in precious metal.

This particular Zeus, who holds a sceptre and a double-axe (labrys), was avidly worshipped at a picturesque sanctuary at
Labraunda, a remote village along a mountain pass some distance from Hecatomnus' home town of Mylasa. Though
several ancient literary accounts, including those of Strabo, Herodotus and Callimachus, name the cult at Labraunda as
that of Zeus Stratios (‘warlike"), inscriptions at the site typically identify the god as Zeus Labraundus.

Of all Carian satraps, Maussollus is the best remembered because his name is embedded in "mausoleum", a word inspired
by this satrap's elaborate burial structure at Halicarnassus, which was canonized as one of the Seven Wonders of the
Ancient World. When Maussollus died in 353 an interesting chain of succession was initiated. Power was assumed by his
sister-wife Artemisia, who two years later is said to have died of grief; then one of Maussollus' brothers, Hidrieus, assumed
the title of Satrap, and upon Hidrieus' death, his sister-wife, Ada, came to power, only to be ousted by her last sibling,
Pixodarus.
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Tetradrachm, Halicarnassus after 367, AR 15.13 g. Laureate head of Apollo facing three-quarters r. Rev.
MAYZEQ[AAO] Zeus Labraundus standing r., holding double axe and spear; in 1. field, IT and below, [M].
SNG Kayan — SNG von Aulock 2360. Dewing 2376.

Lovely light iridescent tone and good very fine 1'000

Ex CNG 42, 1997, 504 and NAC H, 1998, 1382 sales.

Hidrieus, 351-344

Tetradrachm circa 351-344, AR 15.24 g. Wreathed and draped head of Apollo facing slightly r. Rev.
IAPIEQY Zeus standing r., holding labrys in r. hand and sceptre in 1.; below in field, E. Traité II, 100
Pixodarus 3. SNG Copenhagen Suppl. 340. SNG von Aulock 8046.

A finely detailed reverse, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 4'000

Ex Sotheby’s 21 June 1990, Hunt, 525 and NAC 6, 1993, 170 sales.

Pamphylia, Aspendus

Stater circa 330-250, AR 10.38 g. Two wrestlers grappling; in lower middle field, E. Rev. EZTFEAIY
Slinger standing r.; in r. field, triskeles on club. All within dotted frame. SNG von Aulock 4574. SNG
France 124. Perfectly centred on a large flan, old cabinet tone and extremely fine 1'500

Ex Spink America 7 December 1995, 2133 and NAC 114, 2019, 255 sales.
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334

Selge

Stater circa 325-250, AR 8.51 g. Two wrestlers grappling; in lower middle field, K. Rev. ZEAT'EQN
Slinger standing r.; in r. field, triskeles on club and cornucopiae; below legs, star. All within dotted frame.
SNG Copenhagen 247 var. (without star). SNG France 1945 var. (without star).

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 1'500

Ex Gorny & Mosch 195, 2011, 273 and NAC 114, 2019, 256 sales.

Dynasts of Lycia. Kuprilli circa 470-435

333

Stater circa 470-435, AR 7.81 g. Sphynx seated r. Rev. KO —IIP — AAE Triskeles 1.; all within a square
beaded border in an incuse square. BMC —, cf. 66 (diobol). Merkholm & Zahle, Kuprlli —, cf. 190 (diobol).
Miseler —, cf. 125 (diobol). cf. Obol sale 13, 2019, 373.

Apparently unrecorded denomination for this type. Very fine / good very fine 300

Phoenicia, Byblos

Shekel third quarter of V century BC, AR 13.42 g. Winged sphynx seated . Rev. Hawk standing 1., wearing
the double crown of Egypt, holding crook and flail: in r. corner, olive sprig. All within slight incuse square.
Lemaire-Elay, RBN 137, 30 = Elayi-Elayi 67 (1/3 shekel).
Apparently unrecorded. An issue of tremendous interest and fascination. Of excellent style,
minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine / very fine 20'000

This apparently unrecorded coin of Byblos illustrates the great eclecticism of Phoenician coinage and art in general in the
fifth century BC. The obverse depicts a winged male sphinx wearing the pschent crown traditionally worn in Egypt as a
sign of a pharaoh’s legitimate rule over Upper and Lower Egypt. Sphinxes wearing this crown are known from Egypt and
Nubia, and the Great Sphinx at Gizah is thought to have originally sported this royal headdress. However, in all of these
cases the sphinxes have no wings. This feature was a Phoenician addition to the essentially Egyptian type under the
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336

influence of Near Eastern griffin and winged monster motifs. Winged and pschent-crowned sphinxes are known from
sculptural and ivory-work remains from Cyprus, an island with an important Phoenician population. The reverse type
depicts a falcon wearing the pschent crown and carrying the crook (heka) and flail (nekhakha) emblems of pharaonic
authority. In Egypt these symbols represented the pharaoh’s responsibility to shepherd his people and to maintain the
fertility of the land. They were also attributes of Osiris and served as emblems of the pharaoh in death. Here they are paired
with the crowned falcon, the symbol of Horus, the Egyptian god with whom the pharaoh was associated in life. The
iconography of the falcon with crook and flail goes back before the 11% century BC in Egypt and was already internalized
in the Near East by the 9% century BC, when it was used as a motif for locally produced scaraboids. Thus, by the time that
the image was employed for this Byblian issue, it was already extremely old and had become a staple of Near Eastern
iconography and lost much of its explicitly Egyptian quality. A remarkable addition to the reverse type on this coin,
however is the olive spray in the upper right corner. This is clearly derived from Athenian tetradrachms circulating in the
southern Levant and which are known to have exerted a strong influence on the development of coinage in Philistia,
Samaria, and Judaea. The intrusion of the Athenian olive spray onto this otherwise Egypt-derived reverse type now raises
questions about the owl with crook and flail that appears on coins of Tyre. Might the expected falcon have turned into an
owl at Tyre under the influence of Athenian coinage, which of course employed an owl as its standard reverse type?

Judaea, Bar Kokhba revolt

335

Tetradrachm or sela, Jerusalem 134-135, AR 14.78 g. Simon in Paleo-Hebrew characters Tetrastyle Temple
of Jerusalem; in the middle, bread table or Ark of the covenant in chest form with semicircular lid and short
legs and above, star. Rev. For the freedom of Jerusalem in Paleo-Hebrew lulav with etrog at 1. Hendin
1411. Mildenberg 87 (O12/R67). TIC 267.
Well struck on an exceptionally large flan and with a superb dark tone. Almost invisible
traces of overstriking, otherwise good extremely fine 7'500

Ex New York sale XLII, 2018, 301.

Kings of Egypt, Ptolemy I Soter as king, 305-285

Triobol, Alexandria 305-282, AV 1.77 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I r. Rev. BAXIAEQYX —
I[ITOAEMAIOY Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt, with spread wings: in 1. field, monogram. Svoronos 197.
SNG Copenhagen 45. CPE 129.

Very rare and in unusual condition for the issue. Extremely fine 3'000
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Pentadrachm, Alexandria circa 294-285, AV 17.82 g. Diademed head r., with aegis around neck. Rev.
BAZIAEQY — [ITOAEMAIOY Eagle, with closed wings, standing 1. on thunderbolt; in 1. field, monogram.
Svoronos 210. Dewing 2740. Boston, MFA 2263. CPE 166. Extremely fine 10'000

Ex Ira & Larry Goldberg 62, 2011, 3161 and NAC 114, 2019, 360 sales.

Ptolemy III Euergetes, 246 — 221

Octodrachm in the name of Berenices II, Alexandria 244/243-221, AV 27.71 g. Diademed, veiled and

draped bust of Berenice II r. Rev. BEPENIKHX — BAXIAIZXHY Cornucopiae filled with fruit and bound
with fillet. SNG Copenhagen 169. Boston, MFA supl. 322. Svoronos 1113 and pl. XXXV, 1.
Very rare. A gentle portrait of the finest style struck in high relief on a

very broad flan, about extremely fine 20'000

Ex NAC 59, 2011, 660 and Triton XIX, 2016, 2104 sales. From the Dr. Lawrence A. Adams collection.

Coinage in the name of Berenice belongs to a large, complex and attractive series that has benefited from much discussion
in recent years. There is continual debate about the mints, dates, denominations, and weight standards, and even which
Berenice is honoured: Berenice I, the wife of Ptolemy III, or Berenice Syra, the king's sister?

The traditional view is that the king's wife is honoured, but Hazzard suggests it may be the sister of Ptolemy III. He sees
the coins as products of the Third Syrian War (Laodicean War), which began in 246 upon the death of the Seleucid King
Antiochus II under mysterious circumstances. It caused a dynastic crisis, for he had two wives, the Seleucid Laodice and
the Ptolemaic Berenice Syra, both of whom had children who were considered legitimate heirs to the Seleucid throne.
When Berenice Syra and her son were murdered in 246, it eliminated Ptolemaic claims to the Seleucid throne, thus causing
Ptolemy III to invade Seleucid territories. The offensive was successful, but ground to a halt when domestic crises in Egypt
forced Ptolemy III to return in haste. In 241, after a series of conflicts that often took place in the realm of international
politics, Ptolemy Il made peace with Seleucus II, the young man who had been made king in place of his nephew. As
much sense as Hazzard's suggestion makes, the case for Berenice I, a queen in her own right, is perhaps stronger. She had
married Ptolemy III in about 246, the eventful year of Berenice Syra's death. Throughout the Third Syrian War she capably
ruled in Egypt in his absence. Furthermore, the portrait bears no symbols that suggest that the subject was deceased. On
the earlier coinage for the deceased Arsinoe II, the bust is adorned with the divine attributes of a ram's horn and a
lotus-tipped sceptre. Neither is present on the Berenice coinage, and Berenice Il was alive throughout her husband's reign,
whereas Berenice Syra was deceased. A third option — equally impossible to prove — is that the coinage was intentionally
ambiguous so as to honour Berenice Il and Berenice Syra simultaneously.
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Ptolemy IV Philopator, 221-205

339

Octodrachm in the name of Ptolemy III, Alexandria circa 221-205, AV 27.80 g. Radiate and diademed bust
of deified Ptolemy III r., wearing aegis and trident over 1. shoulder. Rev. BAZIAEQX — I[ITOAEMAIOY
Radiate cornucopiae bound with royal diadem; below, AL. Svoronos 1117. SNG Copenhagen 196. CPE 887

Well struck in high relief and extremely fine 12'000

340

Octodrachm in the name of Ptolemy III, Alexandria circa 221-205, AV 27.76 g. Radiate and diademed bust
of deified Ptolemy III r., wearing aegis and trident over 1. shoulder. Rev. BAZIAEQX — [ITOAEMAIOY
Radiate cornucopiae bound with royal diadem; below, Al. Svoronos 1117. SNG Copenhagen 196. CPE
887. An extremely rare variety with a smaller and very refined portrait. An unobtrusive

scratch on the obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 15'000
Ex NAC sale 52, 2009, 196.

Ptolemy VI Philometor, 180 — 145 or Ptolemy VIII Euergetes, 145 — 116

Octodrachm in the name of Arsinoe II, Alexandria 180-116, AV 27.60 g. Diademed and veiled head of the
deified Arsinoe Il r.; in 1. field, K. Rev. APXINOHX — ®IAAAEA®OY Double cornucopiae filled with fruit
and bound with fillets. Svoronos 1499 and pl. 51, 18. SNG Copenhagen 322. Boston, MFA 2293.

Well struck in high relief, minor marks, otherwise good extremely fine 7'500
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344

The Roman Republic

The mint is Roma unless otherwise stated

Didrachm, Neapolis (?) 269-266, AR 6.84 g. Head of Hercules, hair bound with ribbon, with club and lion’s
skin over shoulder. Rev. She-wolf r., suckling twins; in exergue, ROMANO. Sydenham 6. Historia
Numorum Italy 287. RBW 23. Crawford 20/1.
Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Toned,
minor marks, otherwise extremely fine 7'500

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 678. This coin was in the United Kingdom prior to the 19th January 2011.

Didrachm circa 241-235, AR 6.67 g. Helmeted head of beardless Mars r., bowl decorated with griffin. Rev.
ROMA Bridled horse's head r.; behind, sickle. Sydenham 24. RBW 38. Crawford 25/1. Historia Numorum
Italy 297. Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 4'000

Ex NAC sale 114, 2019, 368.

Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 6.85 g. Laureate Janiform head of the Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding
sceptre and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga driven r. by Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet.
Sydenham 64. RBW 64. Crawford 28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Struck on a very broad flan and extremely fine 500
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345  Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 6.69 g. Laureate Janiform head of the Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding
sceptre and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga driven r. by Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet.
Sydenham 64. RBW 76. Crawford 29/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Struck on an exceptionally large flan and extremely fine 500

346 60 Asses circa 211-207, AV 3.36 g. Bearded and draped head of Mars r., wearing Corinthian helmet; in 1.
field, mark of value, VX. Rev. Eagle standing r., with spread wings, on thunderbolt. Below, ROMA.
Bahrfeldt 4. Sydenham 226. RBW 160. Crawford 44/2.

A portrait of superb style struck in high relief. Good extremely fine 7'500

Ex NAC sale 105, 2018, La Borde, 1. Privately sold by Robert Kokotailo — Calgary Coin Gallery in June 2005.

347  Denarius circa 214-213, AR 3.58 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X (very large). Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; in exergue, ROMA partially incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 167. RBW — Crawford 44/5
and pl. IX, 13. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250

Ex NAC sale 25, 2003, 243.

348

348  Denarius circa 214-213, AR 3.86 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
in exergue, ROMA partially incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 167. RBW 169 (this reverse die). Crawford
44/5 and pl. 1X, 22. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
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349  Denarius circa 214-213, AR 4.48 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
in exergue, ROMA partially incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 167. RBW — Crawford 44/5 and pl. IX, 22.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

350

350  Denarius circa 214-213, AR 4.83 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;

in exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham — RBW - Crawford 44/5 and pl. IX, 24.
Brinkman-Debernardi Goup 6.
Struck on a very broad flan, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

351  Denarius circa 208, AR 4.55 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, M and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 171. RBW 189. Crawford 51/1.
Extremely rare and in unusually fine condition for this difficult issue. Lovely light iridescent
tone, an almost invisible metal flaw on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 5'000

352  Denarius, South Italy or Sicily after 211, AR 3.96 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 229. RBW —.  Crawford 53/2.
Brinkman-Debernardi Group 20 and 53/2.17 (this coin illustrated).

Of attractive style and with an iridescent tone. Hairline flan crack at nine
o'clock on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 300
Ex NAC sale 25, 2003, 246.

This variety is not illustrated in the RRC plates. The sibling series of this specimen could be the cornucopiae (first).
(Crawford 58/2).
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353  Denarius, Central Italy (?) circa 207, AR 4.11 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham —. RBW 196. Crawtford 53/2 and pl. X, 13.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 25, 2003, 247.

354  Denarius, uncertain mint after 211, AR 4.57 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham — RBW 197. Crawford 54/1.
Very rare. Struck on a very broad flan and about extremely fine 200

355  Denarius South East Italy circa 211-210, AR 3.41 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, H and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 174. Crawford —. Witschonke NC 2008,
pp. 141 -145 and pl. 22.
Of the highest rarity, apparently only the seventh specimen known and only the third
one in private hands. Struck on a very broad flan and very fine 3'000

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 536.

356

356  Denarius circa 207, AR 4.08 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, cornucopiae and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 216. RBW 224. Crawford 58/2.
Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Ex Asta del Titano sale 9, 2001, 105.
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361

Denarius, Central Italy circa 211-208, AR 4.49 g. Head of Roma r., wearing helmet with straight visor;
behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; above, apex and hammer. Below, ROMA on tablet. Sydenham
149. RBW 232. Crawford 59/1a. Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 400

Ex Asta del Titano sale 9, 2001, 103.

Denarius, Central Italy circa 211-208, AR 4.13 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; behind, Victory with wreath. Below, ROMA in partial linear frame. Sydenham 147. RBW 251.
Crawford 61/1. Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a wonderful

) old cabinet tone. Good very fine 500
Ex Asta del Titano sale 9, 2001, 118.

Denarius, Central Italy circa 211-208, AR 4.29 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, ROMA in partial linear frame. Sydenham —. RBW —. Crawford —, cf. 62/1 (rostrum
tridens series). An apparenlty unrecorded variety of the rostrum series missing the symbol.

Light iridescent tine and good very fine 300

Denarius, Sicily circa 211-208, AR 4.59 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 191. RBW 280. Crawford 68/1b.

Ex Nomisma sale 24, 2003, 37. Wonderful iridescent tone and very fine 100

Victoriatus, Sicily circa 211-208, AR 3.23 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, C. Rev. Victory standing
r., crowning trophy; in field, M and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 112. RBW 300. Crawford 71/1a.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
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362  Denarius, Sicily circa 209-208, AR 3.98 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, dolabella and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 196. RBW 315. Crawford 73/1.
Very rare and in unusual condition for this difficult issue. Wonderful
old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 3'500
Ex Asta del Titano sale 10, 2002, 96.

363 C. Allius. Denarius, Sicily circa 209-208, AR 4.39 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., with loop beneath visor;
behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Babelon Allia —. Sydenham
191a. RBW 321. Crawford 75/1c. Very rare. Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 300

364  Denarius, Sicily circa 209-208, AR 4.06 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., with loop beneath visor; behind
head, branch and below chin, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham
201. RBW 322. Crawford 76/1a. Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

Ex Aes Rude 14, 1990, 99 and Aes Rude 51, 1992, 94 sales.

365  Denarius, Sicily circa 209-208, AR 4.35 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, staff and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 208. RBW 326. Crawford 78/1 (this
reverse die).

Scarce. A portrait of lovely style, a wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

366

366  Denarius, Sicily (?) circa 209-208, AR 4.29 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, dolphin to r. and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 214. RBW 328. Crawford 80/1a.
Scarce. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400
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367  Denarius, South East Italy circa 211-210, AR 3.83 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, spearhead upright and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 152. RBW 338. Crawford 83/2.
Very rare. Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 2'000

Ex De Falco Fixed price list December 1969, 83 and Asta del Titano sale 10, 2002, 100. From the Bastianelli collection.

368  Quinarius, South East Italy circa 211-210, AR 2.81 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, V. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, H and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 174. RBW 347. Crawford 85/1a.
Rare. Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Asta del Titano sale 11, 2002, 81.

369  Denarius after 211, AR 3.77 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham —. RBW 372. Crawford 88 ~.
Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 400

According to R. Russo this coin, despite being without symbol, is definitely an unrecorded variety of the second spearhead
series for stylistic reasons.

370  Denarius, South East Italy circa 208, AR 4.41 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, club set horizontally to r. In exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 211. RBW 382. Crawford
89/2.  In exceptional condition for the issue. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 750
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371 Denarius, Central Italy circa 211-208, AR 4.17 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., curl on 1. shoulder; behind, X.
Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, B and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 204. RBW 469. Crawford
104/1b. Very rare. Perfectly centred and with a wonderful old cabinet tone.

i Minor porosity, otherwise extremely fine 3'500
Ex Vico sale 133, 2012, 2082.

372 Denarius, Central Italy circa 209-208, AR 4.36 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; above, C and below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 155. RBW 495. Crawford 107/1b.
Rare. Struck on a broad flan and with a light iridescent tone. Very fine 250

Ex De Nicola Fixed price list June 1967, 229.

373 Denarius, Central Italy circa 209-208, AR 4.32 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 155. RBW —. Crawford 107/1d.

Wonderful light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
Ex Nomisma sale 24, 2003, 32.

374 Denarius, Central Italy (?) circa 211-208, AR 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, knife and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 165. RBW 498. Crawford 109/1.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 300
Ex Asta del Titano sale 9, 2001, 108.

375  Denarius, circa 211-208, AR 4.08 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham — RBW 505. Crawford 110/1b and pl. XXI, 2.
Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300
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376  Denarius circa 206-195, AR 3.37 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, sow r. and ROMA in partial tablet. Sydenham 252. Crawford 121/2.

Very rare. Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 750

Ex Sternberg XXI, 1988, 241 and NAC 73, 2013, Student and his Mentor part II, 38 sales.

377  Denarius, circa 206-195, AR 3.18 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, dog r. In exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 249. RBW 562. Crawford 122/2.
Rare. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex Aes Rude sale 36, 1988, 79.

378  Denarius circa 194-190, AR 3.90 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, owl r. and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 282. RBW 605. Crawford 135/1.

Scarce. Good very fine 200

379 L. Autronius. Denarius circa 189-180, AR 3.82 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, AVTR ligate and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Autronia 1. Sydenham 341a. RBW
651 (this coin). Crawford 146/1.

An extremely rare variety (TR ligate on the upper part) of a rare type.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 750

Ex Varesi 9, 1988, 48 and Ex NAC 61,2011, RBW part [, 645 sales.
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380  Denarius circa 179-170, AR 2.81 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., behind, X. Rev. Luna in prancing biga r.;
below, prawn and ROMA in partial tablet. Sydenham 343. RBW 688. Crawford 156/1.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

381  Denarius circa 169-158, AR 4.20 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, gryphon and ROMA in partial tablet. Sydenham 283. RBW 770. Crawford 182/1.
Light iridescent otne and about extremely fine 200

382 C. Scribonius. Denarius 154, AR 4.04 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, C-SCR and ROMA in tablet. Babelon Scribonia 1. Sydenham 380. RBW 864.
Crawford 201/1. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 400

Ex NAC sale 106, 2018, 363.

383  C. lunius Cf Denarius 149, AR 4.04 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping
r.; below horses, C:-IVNI-C-F and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Junia 1. Sydenham 392. RBW 893.
Crawford 210/1. Good extremely fine / extremely fine 350

Ex Naville Numismatics sale 61, 2020, 278. Privately purchased from Varesi in 1970.
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Denarius 143, AR 3.87 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Diana in prancing biga of stags r.,
holding double torches and reins; below, crescent and ROMA in partial tablet. Sydenham 438. RBW 946.
Crawford 222/1. Extremely rare. Wonderful light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

Ex Asta del Titano sale 11, 2002, 77.
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M. Baebius Q.f Tampilus. Denarius 137, AR 3.94 g. Helmeted head of Roma 1., wearing necklace of beads;
below chin, X. Behind, TAMPIL. Rev. Apollo in prancing quadriga r., holding bow and arrow with reins in
1. hand and branch in r.; below, ROMA. In exergue, M-BAEBI-Q-F. Babelon Baebia 12. Sydenham 489.
RBW 977. Crawford 236/1c. Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 300

Ex NAC 106, 2018, 374.

Cn. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 136, AR 3.82 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, X. Behind, TRI. Rev.
Dioscuri galloping r., below, CN-LVCR. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Lucretia 1 var. Sydenham 450 var.
RBW 979. Crawford 237/1b var.

An exceedingly rare variety (TRI instead of TRIO). Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 704

C. Aburius Gem. Denarius 134, AR 3.94 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and behind, GEM.
Rev. Mars in quadriga r., holding spear, shield, trophy and reins; below, C-ABVRI. In exergue, ROMA.
Babelon Aburia 1. Sydenham 490. RBW 1006. Crawford 244/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 6, 2012, 535.
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391

Denarius 128, AR 3.87 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, *. Rev. Goddess in biga r., holding sceptre
and reins in 1. hand and branch in r.; below horses, elephant's head with bell attached / ROMA. Babelon
Caecilia 38. Sydenham 496. RBW 1060. Crawford 262/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

M. Caecilius Q.f° Q.n. Metellus. Denarius 127, AR 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., with star on flap;
behind, ROMA upwards and below chin, *. Rev. M- METELLVS-Q-F around Macedonian shield decorated
with elephants head; All within laurel wreath. Babelon Caecilia 29. Sydenham 480. RBW 1064. Crawford
263/1a. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 500

M. Furius L.f Philus. Denarius 121, AR 3.95 g. M-FOVRI'L'F Laureate head of Janus. Rev. Roma
standing 1., wearing Corinthian helmet and holding sceptre, crowning trophy flanked by a carnyx and shield
on each side; above her head, star. To r., ROMA and in exergue, PHLI. Babelon Furia 18. Sydenham 529.
RBW 1105. Crawford 281/1.
In exceptional condition for the issue, among the finest specimens known.
Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 1'000

Ex Roma Numisamtics XII, 2106, 499 and Roma Numismatics X VI, 2018, 526 sales. Privately purchased from Waddell in
2016. From the Dr. Allan Smith collection.

Q. Curtius and M. Silanus. Denarius 116 or 115, AR 3.89 g. Q-CVRT Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind,
X. Rev. Jupiter in prancing quadriga r., holding sceptre and hurling thunderbolt; below, M-SILA and above,
lituus. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Curtia 2 and Junia 9. Sydenham 537. RBW 1114 (this coin). Crawford
285/2. Struck on an unusually large flan for the issue and with a

lovely light iridescent tone. Extremely fine 400

Ex NAC 2, 1990, 289 and NAC 61, 2011, RBW part I, 1109 sales.
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392 P. Licinius Nerva. Denarius 113 or 112, AR 3.15 g. Helmeted bust of Roma 1., holding shield in 1. hand and
spear over shoulder in r.; in . field, *. Above helmet, crescent and in r. field, ROMA. Rev. Voting scene:
three citizens in the comitium; one of them placing ballot in cista. In middle field, above, a tabella inscribed
P; below, P-NERVA. Babelon Licinia 7. Sydenham 548. RBW 1125. Crawford 292/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good very fine 200

393 M. Herennius. Denarius 108 or 107, AR 3.97 g. PIETAS Diademed head of Pietas r. Rev. M-HERENNI
One of the Catanean brothers running r., carrying his father on his shoulder; in r. field, - C. Babelon Herennia
1. Sydenham 567. RBW —. Crawford 308/1b. Good extremely fine 250

Ex Vico sale 150, 2018, 481.

394

394 A. Manlius Q. f- Sergianus. Denarius 118-107, AR 3.87 g. SER — ROMA Helmeted head of Roma r., bowl
decorated with plumes. Rev. Facing quadriga of Sol over waves; on either side, star. Above, X — crescent
and in exergue, A°-MANLI-Q-F. Babelon Manlia 1. Sydenham 543. RBW 1152. Crawford 309/1.
Struck on an exceptionally large flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone. A flan
crack at nine o'clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine 1'000
Ex Nomisma sale 58,2018, 123.

395 Q. Minucius M. f. Ter. Denarius 103, AR 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Mars 1. with branch and annulet on
bowl. Rev. Roman soldier fighting enemy in protection of fallen comrade; in exergue, Q-THERM-MF.
Babelon Minucia 19. Sydenham 592. RBW 1174. Crawford 319/1.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250
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396  C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f- Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 3.72 g. Helmeted
head of Mars r.; above, hammer and below chin, *. Rev. C MAL Naked warrior standing l., holding spear
and placing r. foot on cuirass; in 1. field, trophy and in r., prow. Babelon Poblicia 6. Sydenham 615. RBW
1203. Crawford 335/3b.

Scarce. Exceptionally complete for the issue. Light iridescent tone, minor areas

of porosity, otherwise about extremely fine 500
Ex Artemide sale XXXI, 47.

397 The Bellum Sociale. Denarius, Corfinium 90, AR 3.88 g. ITALIA Wreathed head of Italia 1., wearing
earring and dotted necklace. Rev. Oath-taking scene; in exergue, M. Sydenham 621. Campana 69g (this

coin). RBW —. Historia Numorum Italy 408.
Rare. Traces of restoration on cheekbone, otherwise extremely fine 2'500

Ex Cahn-Hess sale 17 July 1933, Haeberlin, 1466; M&M Fixed price list 282, 167, 49 and NAC sale 92, 2016, 298.

398 L. Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 3.94 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, P and behind, anchor. Rev.
Horseman galloping 1., holding torch in upraised r. hand; above, V and below, L-PISO FRVGI and sword (?).
Babelon Calpurnia 11. Sydenham 669b. RBW —. Crawford 340/1. Good extremely fine 350

Ex Naumann sale 98, 2021, 659.

399 L. Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 4.01 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, H. Rev. Horseman
galloping 1., holding torch in upraised r. hand; above, anchor and below, L-PISO FRVGI/ ROMA. Babelon
Calpurnia 12. Sydenham 658a. RBW —. Crawford 340/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250
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L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 3.96 g. Laureate bust of Apollo l.; below chin, G. Rev.
Horseman galloping r., holding whip in upraised r. hand; above, lizard and below, L-PISO-FRVGI / ROMA.
Babelon Calpurnia—. Sydenham 657. RBW —. Crawford 340/1.
Of the highest rarity, among the finest of very few specimens known.
Lightly toned and about extremely fine / good very fine 7'500
Ex NAC sale 54, 2010, 200.

This L. Piso denarius, unknown to Babelon and Sear, is not a simple variant of the classical type but rather a distinct type
in its own right. Infact, classical L. Piso denarii represent the head of Apollo facing left, whilst this type presents the bust
in paludamentum in high style and bears a vague resemblance to issues of L. Piso with horse prancing left, hence the
reason why we believe them to be the first struck of this magistrate’s copious issue.

There are two known varieties of the reverses published by Bahrfeldt NZ 1896, pl. 1II, 61 with horseman and whip and pl.
111, 62 with horseman and palm leaf.

Of the horseman and whip variety we are familiar with the following specimens:

1) Haeberlin 1308, ex. Coll. FONTANA, Paris 1860 n. 84; 2) Haeberlin 1309 sold by HAMBURGER; 3) FFC 344,
perhaps even the specimen offered here; 4) Private collection. All from the same pair of dies.

Of the palm leaf type three symbols are known to exist:

Stirrup: 1) Paris 6254; 2) Paris 6255; 3) Turin; 4) Bignami; 5) Gotha; 6) Vidal Quadras y Ramon; 7) Private collection
It is possible that specimens 4, 5 and 6 ended up either in Paris or Turin.

Arrow: 1) FFC 342; 2) Vienna

Anchor: Turin

In conclusion, we know of no more than five specimens of the fantastic whip variety and all are from the same pair of dies
whereas of the palm leaf variety, taking into account the three symbols, between six and nine are known to exist. This is
undoubtedly one of the greatest rarities of the Republican series. This coin cannot be found at either the British Museum or
the American Numismatic Society and has never been offered at a private auction since the sale of Haeberlin in 1933.
As for the stirrup, out of respect for learned scholars, we have interpreted thus this symbol, but we would like to humbly
point out that this accessory to smoother riding was introduced in Europe only in the VIII. Century AD.

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 3.78 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, control
mark. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in 1. hand and trophy in r.; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS-C-F. Babelon Vibia 1. Sydenham 684. RBW —. Crawford 342/5b.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 500
Ex Roma Numismatics sale XVIII, 2019, 841. From the Dr. N. Lowe collection.

M. Cato. Denarius 89, AR 4.00 g. Diademed and draped female bust r., behind, ROMA and below neck
truncation, M CATO. Rev. Victory seated r., holding patera in r. hand and palm branch in 1; below seat, ST
and in exergue, VICTRIX. Babelon Porcia 6. Sydenham 596a. RBW 1297. Crawford 343/1c.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

Ex Sotheby’s sale 4 November 1982, Duke of Northumberland, 288 (part of).
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403  Mn. Fonteius C.f Denarius 85, AR 3.99 g. MN-FONTEI — [C-F] Laureate head of Apollo r.; below,
thunderbolt. Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; above, pilei. In exergue, thyrsus. All within laurel wreath.
Babelon Fonteia 10. Sydenham 724a. RBW 1351. Crawford 353/1c.

Superb iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

404 L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 3.73 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas
walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind, column bearing statue on top.
Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737. RBW 1372. Crawford 363/1d.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Ex NAC sale 64, 2012, 953.

405 L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 3.92 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas
walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind, column bearing statue on top.
Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737. RBW 1372. Crawford 363/1d.

Light iridescent tone, a minor metal flaw on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

406  C. Annius. Denarius, North Italy 82-81, AR 3.92 g. C-ANNI-T-F-T-N- PRO-COS-EX-S-C Diademed and

draped female bust r.; behind, caduceus, before, scales and below, T.- Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding

reins and palm-branch; above horses, Q-. In exergue, L-FABI-L-F-HISP. Babelon Annia 2 and Fabia 17.
Sydenham 748a. RBW —. Crawford 366/1b.

Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 1°000

Ex Heritage 3067, 2018, Long Beach, 30262 and Heritage 3088, 2020, 34125 sales. From the V.D.T. collection.
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L. Cornelius Sulla Imperator with L. Manlius Torquatus Proquaestor. Aureus, mint moving with Sulla 82,
AV 10.78 g. L-MANLI - PRO Q. Helmeted head of Romar. Rev. Triumphator, crowned by flying Victory
in quadriga r., holding reins and caduceus; in exergue, L-SVLLA-IM. Bahrfeldt 13. Babelon Manlia 3,
Cornelia 38. Sydenham 756. ANS exhibit September 1996, 64 (this coin). RBW 1385 (this coin).
Crawford 367/4. Calico 16. Very rare and among the finest specimens known of this intriguing issue.

Struck in high relief on a full flan and extremely fine 100'000

Ex Superior Galleries May 1988, Moreira, 1736; Leu 52, 1991, 144; Triton 111, 1999, 816; NAC 63, RBW part II, 161 and
NAC 94, 2016, Gasvoda 1 sales.

In the Roman Republic gold coinage was struck only on rare occasions. It was introduced during the Second Punic War,
when Rome and her Italian allies struggled to defeat the Carthaginian invader Hannibal, and it was not struck again for
nearly 125 years. This next occasion was a crisis that equally tested the Romans, the uprising of their Italian allies in 91
B.C. After suffering initial defeats, Rome was able in 90 and 89 to satisfy most of its former allies with promises of Roman
citizenship. Despite Rome pacified most of its opponents, the Samnites continued to resist, and in 88 even appealed to
king Mithradates VI of Pontus for help. Mithradates sent financial aid and, in the meantime, he caused the murder of
80,000 Romans and Italians living in Asia before ravaging Roman territories in Asia Minor and Greece. These two crises —
the resistance of the Samnites and the aggressions of Mithradates — set the stage for a conflict between the Roman warlords
Sulla and Marius. Despite many tribulations, Sulla overcame all of his opponents, in part by unleashing Rome's own
armies against the capital, something which had never before occurred. Sulla was able to impose what later Roman
historians called the Regnum Sullanum, a dictatorial era during which he executed his enemies with appalling cruelty.
However, he eventually restored the senate's power, and in 79 retired to Campania shortly before he died.
This rare aureus celebrates the triumphs Sulla was awarded for his defeat of Mithradates, and of the Samnites at the Battle
of the Colline Gate in 82. On the reverse a triumphal quadriga bears the figure of Sulla, who is crowned by a Victory flying
above. The inscription L SVLLA IM makes it clear that Sulla is the figure in the quadriga. This aspect should not be
overlooked, for it is an early example of a Roman coin depicting a living person — something that would eventually
become a defining feature of coins of the Imperatorial period. In this aureus we have a precursor to the royal portraiture
initiated by Julius Caesar nearly four decades later. Also, since this coin was issued either contemporarily or soon after
Sulla's triumphal procession through the streets of Rome, it serves as a document of that great event.
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408  A. Postumius Albinus. Denarius serratus 81, AR 3.84 g. HISPAN Veiled head of Hispania r. Rev. A —
POST-A'F — -S'N — ALBIN Togate figure standing I., raising 1. hand to legionary eagle and to r., fasces with

axe. Babelon Postumia 8. Sydenham 746. RBW 1393. Crawford 372/2.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

409 Q. Denarius, uncertain mint 81, AR 19 mm, 3.98 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Double cornucopiae
tied with fillet; below, Q. Babelon Cornelia 33. Sydenham 755. RBW 1398. Crawford 375/2.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 350

410 L. Procilius. Denarius 80, AR 17 mm, 3.99 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev. L-PROCILI/ F
Juno Sospita standing r., holding shield and hurling spear; at her feet, snake. Babelon Procilia 1. Sydenham
771. RBW 1406. Crawford 379/1. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

411 L. Papius. Denarius serratus 79, AR 3.72g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, crook. Rev. Gryphon leaping
r.; below, mask. In exergue, L-PAPI. Babelon Papia 1. Sydenham 773. RBW —. Crawford 384/1 and
symbol, pl. LXVI, 69. Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 500

Ex Aureo & Calico sale 319, 2018, 531.
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L. Cassius Q. f- Denarius 78, AR 3.80 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r., with thyrsus over shoulder. Rev.
L-CASSI-Q'F Vine-wreathed head of Liber 1. Babelon Cassia 6. Sydenham 779. RBW 1419. Crawford
386/1. In exceptional condition for the issue, undoubtedly among the

finest specimens known. Good extremely fine 1'000
Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 44, 2018, 268.

C. Egnatius Cn. f. Cn. n. Maxumus. Denarius serratus 75, AR 3.90 g. Diademed and draped bust of Venus
r., with Cupid perched on shoulder; behind, MAXSVMVS. Rev. Libertas in slow biga ., crowned by
Victory flying r.; behind, pileus. In exergue, C-EGNATIVS-CN-F / CN-N. Babelon Egnatia 1. Sydenham
786. RBW 1426. Crawford 391/1a.
Very rare and in unusually fine condition for the issue. Light
iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1'000

Ex NAC 1, 1989, 631 and Aureo & Calico 319, 208, 334 sales.

L. Farsuleius Mensor. Denarius 75, AR 3.95 g. MENSOR Diademed and draped bust of Libertas r.; behind,
S-C / pileus. Rev. Warrior in biga r. holding spear and reins, assisting togate figure into biga; below horses,
XCIT. In exergue, L-FARSVLEI. Babelon Farsuleia 2. Sydenham 789. RBW —. Crawford 392/1b.
Struck on a very large flan and exceptionally complete.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 500
Ex Bertolami Fine Arts sale 87, 2020, 369.

L. Plaetorius L.f Cestianus. Denarius 74, AR 3.55 g. Diademed and draped bust of Juno Moneta r.; behind,
MONETA; before, S C. Rev. Victorious boxer running r., holding palm branch and caestus; behind, L
PLAETORLI; before, L-F-Q S-C. Babelon Plaetoria 2. Sydenham 792. RBW —. Crawford 396/1a.
Rare and in unusually fine condition for this difficult issue. Minor marks
and porosity in field, otherwise about extremely fine 750

Ex Bourgan-Florange sale 17 November 2017, 115.
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Q. Pomponius Rufus. Denarius 73, AR 3.96 g. RVFVS Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev. Eagle
perched on sceptre with 1. talon and holding wreath with r.; on sceptre's tip, III and behind, bird. In exergue,
Q-POMPOINI]. Babelon Pomponia 23. Sydenham 793. RBW —. Crawford 398/1.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue, possibly the finest specimen known of this
difficult and desirable issue. A very attractive portrait and a lovely old cabinet
tone. Minor area of weakness on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 15'000

Ex NFA 21, 2001, 201; LHS 100, 2007, 393 and NAC 21, 2001, 201 sales.

417

C. Hosidius C.f Geta. Denarius 68, AR 4.11 g. lIlI'VIR — GETA Diademed and draped bust of Diana r.,
with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev. Boar r. wounded by spear and attacked by hound; in exergue,
C-HOSIDI C F. Babelon Hosidia 1. Sydenham 903. RBW 1456. Crawford 407/2.

Good extremely fine 350

Ex Rauch sale 111, 2020, 596.

C. Hosidius C.f. Geta. Denarius 68, AR 4.10 g. III'VIR — GETA Diademed and draped bust of Diana r.,
with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev. Boar r. attacked by hound; in exergue, C-HOSIDI C F. Babelon
Hosidia 1 var. Sydenham 903. FFC 750 (this coin). RBW 1457. Crawford 407/2 note.
An extremely rare variety (no spear on the back of the boar). Light
iridescent tone, virtually as struck and Fdc 1'500

Ex Leu 77, 2000, 442 and Aureo & Calicé 319, 2018, Alba Longa, 392 sales.
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419  C. Piso L.f- Frugi. Denarius 61, AR 3.93 g. Head of Apollo r., wearing taenia; behind, stand surmounted by
ring. Rev. Horseman galloping r., wearing conical hat, holding palm frond and reins; above, wing and in
exergue, C PISO L FR[V]. Babelon Calpurnia 24a. Sydenham 847. RBW —. Hersh 397. Crawtford 408/1b.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 750

Ex Leu Fixed price list 19, 1984, 83.

420 Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.60 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, tortoise. Rev.
Terpsichore standing r. holding square lyre in 1. hand and plectrum in r.; behind Q-POMPONI and before,
MVSA. Babelon Pomponia 18. Sydenham 820. RBW —. Crawford 410/7c.

Lovely light iridescent tone, a small banker's mark on obverse,
otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 400

421 Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 4.14 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, sandal. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Talia standing 1. and resting against column, holding comic mask and crook.
Babelon Pomponia 21. Sydenham 822. FFC 1048 (this coin). RBW — Crawford 410/9a.

Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely light iridescent tone. About extremely fine 750

Ex NFA-Sotheby’s 27-28 October 1993, 1259 and Aureo & Calic6 319, 2018, Alba Longa, 610 sales.

422 L. Furius Cn. f. Brocchus. Denarius 63, AR 3.86 g. 1II — VIR Head of Ceres r.; at sides, corn ear and barley
grain. Below, BROCCHI. Rev. L-FVRI- / CN-F Curule chair; on either side, fasces. Babelon Furia 23.
Sydenham 902. RBW 1495. Crawford 414/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and extremely fine 500

Ex Superior 31 May 1988, Moreira, 1714; Ira & Larry Goldberg 59, 2010, 2327 and NAC 114, 2019, 454 sales.
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423

L. Furius Cn. f. Brocchus. Denarius 62, AR 3.91 g. PAVLLVS LEPIDVS — CONCORDIA Diademed and
draped bust of Concordia r. Rev. Trophy; to r., togate figure (L. Aemilius Paullus) and to 1., three captives
(King Perseus of Macedon and his sons). Above, TER and in exergue, PAVLLVS. Babelon Aemilia 10.
Sydenham 926. RBW 1497. Crawford 415/1. About extremely fine 200

Ex Hirsch 352, 2019, 2563 and Rauch 111, 2020, 600 sales.

424

L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius 62, AR 3.82 g. BON EVENT LIBO Diademed head of Bonus Eventus r.
Rev. PVTEAL — SCRIBON Scribonian well; tongs set on base. Babelon Scribonia 8. Sydenham 928.
RBW 1501. Crawford 416/1b. Struck on a very broad flan and complete with a wonderful

old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 350
Ex OGN sale 19 October 2016, 188.

425

426

Paullus Aemilius Lepidus and L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius 62, AR 3.99 g. PAVLLVS LEPIDVS -
CONCORD Diademed and veiled head of Concordia r. Rev. PVTEAL-SCRIBON Scribonian well, at base
of which, hammer; in exergue, LIBO. Babelon Aemilia 11 and Scribonia 9. Sydenham 927. RBW 1503.
Crawford 417/1a. Extremely fine 500

Ex Hirsch 352, 2019, 2667 and Rauch 111, 2020, 598 sales.

M. Calpurnius M. f. Frugi. Denarius 61, AR 3.92 g. Terminal statue of Mercury (?); on 1., wreath and on r.,
two-handled cup. Rev. M-PISO-M'F / FRVGI Knife and patera. All within laurel wreath. Babelon
Calpurnia 22. Sydenham 826. RBW 1504 (this reverse die). Crawford 418/1.

Very rare. Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 2'000

Ex NAC 33, 2006, 275 and NAC 83, 2015, Student and his Mentor part III, 367 sales.
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427

428

429

430

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 3.97 g. FAVSTVS Diademed and draped bust of Diana r.; above,
crescent and behind, lituus. Rev. FELIX Sulla seated 1. between on 1., Bocchus king of Mauretania presenting
branch, and on r., Jugurta king of Numidia, both kneeling. Babelon Cornelia 59. Sydenham 879. RBW 1525.
Crawford 426/1. Rare. Struck on exceptionally fresh metal and with a wonderful

iridescent tone. Extremely fine 1°250

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 3.79 g. FELIX Diademed bust r. (Hercules), wearing lion's skin.

Rev. Diana in prancing biga r., holding reins and lituus; above her head, crescent and two stars. Below
horses, one further star / FAVSTVS. Babelon Cornelia 60. Sydenham 881a. Crawford 426/2.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue, among the finest specimens known.

A bold portrait and a lovely iridescent tone. Extremely fine 10'000

Ex NAC sale 73, 2013, Student and his Mentor part II, 167; Ira and Larry Goldberg 80, 2014, 3056 and New York XXIV,
2015, 499 sales. Previously privately purchased in June 1966.

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 4.17 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion skin headdress; in 1.
field, S-C. Rev. Globe surrounded by four wreaths; beneath, aplustre on 1. and corn ear on r. Babelon
Cornelia 62. Sydenham 883. RBW 1530. Crawford 426/4b.

Scarce. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 500

Ex Elsen sale 135, 2017, 143.

C. Memmius C. f. Denarius 56, AR 3.34 g. C-MEMMI-C-F Head of Ceres r., wearing barley wreath. Rev.
C-MEMMIVS — IMPERATOR Trophy; in the foreground, kneeling captive with hands tied behind his back.
Babelon Memmia 10. Sydenham 920. RBW 1531. Crawford 427/1.
Wonderful iriddescent tone, minor marks and area of porosity,
otherwise about extremely fine 200
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431

432

433

434

M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius 54, AR 4.02 g. LIBERTAS Head of Libertas r. Rev. The consul L. Tunius
Brutus walking 1. between two lectors preceded by an accensus. In exergue, BRVTVS. Babelon Junia 31.
Sydenham 906. RBW 1542. Crawford 433/1.

Struck on a very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone. Good extremely fine 1'000

Ex Rauch sale 102, 2016, 12.

M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius 54, AR 3.76 g. BRVTVS Head of L. Iunius Brutus r. Rev. AHALA Head of C.
Servilius Ahala r. Babelon Julia 30 and Servilia 17. Sydenham 932. RBW 1543. Crawford 433/2.
Two very attractive portraits and a spectacular iridescent tone. About extremely fine 500

Q. Pompeius Rufus. Denarius 54, AR 3.74 g. SVLLA-COS Head of Sullar. Rev. Q-POM-RVFI Head of
Q. Pompeius Rufus r.; behind, RVFVS-COS. Babelon Cornelia 48 and Pompeia 4. Sydenham 908. RBW
1544. Crawford 434/1.
Scarce and in exceptional condition for the issue, undoubetdly among the finest specimens
known. Two superb poratraits struck on a broad flan. Good extremely fine 2'500

Ex Bolaffi sale 34, 2019, 359. Sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy

Q. Pompeius Rufus. Denarius 54, AR 3.81 g. Q-POMPEI-Q-F /RVFVS Curule chair; on 1., arrow and on
r., laurel branch; below, COS on tablet. Rev. SVLLA-COS Curule chair; on 1., lituus and on r., wreath.
Below, Q-POMPEI'RVF on tablet. Babelon Pompeia 5 and Cornelia 49. Sydenham 909. RBW 1545.
Crawford 434/2. Light iridescent tone, extremely fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 273, 2020, 427. From the Paulo Leitao collection.
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435

436

437

438

P. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus. Denarius 50, AR 4.04 g. MARCELLINVS Bare head of consul M.
Claudius Marcellus r.; behind, trisceles. Rev. MARCELLVS — COS QVINQ The consul carrying trophy in
front of tetrastyle temple. Babelon Claudia 11 and Cornelia 69. Sydenham 1147. RBW 1554. Crawford
439/1. Very rare. A bold portrait struck on very fresh metal, good extremely fine 2'500

Ex NAC 51, 2009, 58 and Triton XXII, 2019, 896 sales. From the Arlan J. Harlan collection.

Q. Sicinius. Denarius 49. AR 3.79 g. FORT — P-R Diademed head of Fortuna Populi Romani r. Rev. Palm
branch tied with fillet and winged caduceus in saltire; above, wreath. On either side, III — VIR and below,
Q-SICINI[VS]. Babelon Sicinia 5. Sydenham 938. Sear Imperators 1. RBW 1555. Crawford 440/1.

Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale 106, 2018, 1275.

L. Cornelius Lentulus and C. Claudius Marcellus. Denarius, Apollonia and Asia 49, AR 3.89 g. Trisceles
with winged head of Medusa in centre and corn ears between legs. Rev. LENT — MAR / COS Jupiter
standing facing, head r., holding thunderbolt and eagle; in outer r. field, harpa. Babelon Cornelia 64 and
Claudia 9. Sydenham 1029a. Sear Imperators 4. RBW 1561. Crawford 445/1a.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex Nomisma sale 59, 2019, 38.

L. Cornelius Lentulus and C. Claudius Marcellus. Denarius, Apollonia and Asia 49, AR 3.71 g. Head of
Jupiter r. Rev. L-LENTVLVS — MAR COS Cultus statue of Ephesian Artemis with hands extended,
ornamented with fillet hanging. Babelon Cornelia 66 and Claudia. Sydenham 1031. Sear Imperators 6.
RBW 1564. Crawford 445/3b. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Ex Ratto Fixed price list 1, 1971, 170.
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439

440

441

442

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and Terentius Varro. Denarius, mint moving with Pompeius 49, AR 3.95 g.
VARRO-PRO- — Q Terminal bust of Jupiter r., wearing diadem. Rev. Sceptre between dolphin and eagle; in
exergue, MAGN-PRO / COS. Babelon Terentia 15 and Pompeia 7. Sear Imperators 8. C 3. Sydenham
1033 var. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 447/1a.
Rare. A superb portrait in the finest style of the period and a
wonderful old cabinet tone. Extremely fine 5'000
Ex NAC sale 10, 1997, 536.

C. Vibius C.f- Cn. Pansa Caetronianus. Denarius 48, AR 3.92 g. Mask of bearded Pan r.; behind, pedum
and below, PANSA. Rev. C-VIBIVS:-C: F-C-[N] —IOVIS AXVR Jupiter, laureate, seated 1., holding patera
and sceptre. Babelon Vibia 19. Sydenham 948. Sear Imperators 20a. RBW 1572. Crawford 449/1b.
In exceptional condition for the issue. Struck on very fresh metal and with a
lovely light iridescent tone. Good extremely fine 1'500

Ex M&M 61, 1982, 342 and Elsen 141, 2019, 179 sales.

D. lunius Brutus Albinus. Denarius 48, AR 3.90 g. Helmeted head of young Mars r. Rev. ALBINVS —
BRVTI'F Two Gaulish trumpets in saltire; above, oval shield and below, round shield. Babelon Junia 26
and Postumia 11. Sydenham 941. Sear Imperators 25. RBW 1576. Crawford 450/1a.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Ex Rauch sale 111, 2020, 611.

D. lunius Brutus Albinus. Denarius circa 48, AR 3.99 g. PIETAS Head of Pietas r. Rev. Two hands
clasped around winged caduceus; below, ALBINVS-BRVTI'F. Babelon Junia 25 and Postumia 10.
Sydenham 942. Sear Imperators 26. RBW 1577. Crawford 450/2. Extremely fine 250

Ex Asta del Titano sale 29, 1987, 203.
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443

444

445

446

C. Antius C.f. Restio. Denarius 47, AR 4.04 g. RESTIO Head of C. Antius Restio r. Rev. C-ANTIVS-C-F
Hercules walking r., with cloak over 1., arm holding trophy and club. Babelon Antia 1. Sydenham 970. Sear
Imperators 34. RBW 1593. Crawford 455/1a.
Rare and in superb condition for the issue. An exceptional portrait struck on a
very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone, extremely fine 2'500

Ex NAC sale 92, 2016, 1699. From an English amateur scholar collection.

L. Plautius Plancus. Denarius 47, AR 4.02 g. Head of Medusa facing with dishevelled hair; below,

L-PLAVTIVS. Rev. Victory facing, holding palm branch in 1. hand and leading four horses; below,

PLANCVS. Babelon Plautia 14. Sydenham 959. Sear Imperators 29. RBW 1583. Crawford 453/1a.
Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

C. lulius Caesar. Denarius, Asia 48-47, AR 3.89 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. CAESAR Aeneas
advancing L., carrying palladium in r. hand and Anchises on 1. shoulder. Babelon Julia 10. C 12. Sydenham
1013. Sear Imperators 55. Woytek Arma et Nummi, p. 218 ff. RBW 1600. Crawford 458/1.

Struck on a very broad flan, light iridescent tone and extremely fine 1°000

Ex Rauch sale 111, 2020, 614.

Mn. Cordius Rufus. Denarius 46, AR 3.95 g. RVFVS Owl perched on Corinthian helmet r. Rev. MN
CORDIVS Aegis decorated with head of Medusa. Babelon Cordia 4. Sydenham 978. Sear Imperators 64.
RBW 1607. Crawford 463/2. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 200
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447

448

449

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and M. Poblicius. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 3.91 g. M-POBLICI-LEG PRO
Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, PR. Rev. CN-MAGNVS-IMP Female figure standing r., with shield
slung on back, holding two spears in 1. hand and presenting palm branch to soldier standing 1. on prow of
ship. Babelon Pompeia 9 and Poblicia 10. C 1. Sydenham 1035. Sear Imperators 48. RBW —. Crawford
469/1a. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 1’500

Ex Lanz 150, 2010, 203; Rauch 99, 2015, 97; Rauch 103, 2017, 185 and Rauch 111, 2020, 612 sales. From the
Quintessenz collection.

L. Papius Celsus. Denarius 45, AR 3.70 g. Head of Juno Sospita r. Rev. CELSVS-III- VIR Wolfr., placing
stick on fire; on r., eagle fanning flames with its wings. In exergue, L-PAPIVS. Babelon Papia 2. Sydenham
964. Sear Imperators 82. RBW 1647. Crawford 472/1.

Scarce. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 1'000

Ex Sotheby's Zurich 26-27 October 1993, 1401 (part) and NAC 83, 2015, Student and his Mentor part III, 436 sales.

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 3.40 g. ACISCVLVS Head of Apollo r., hair tied with band; above,
star and behind, acisculus. Rev. Europa seated on bull walking r.; in exergue, L-VALERIVS. Babelon
Valeria 17. Sydenham 998. Sear Imperators 90. RBW 1656. Crawford 474/1a.

Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

Privately purchased from Ratto in 1972.
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450

451

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 3.87 g. ACISCVLVS Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, acisculus.
All within laurel wreath. Rev. Anguipedic giant facing, holding with r. hand a thunderbolt that has pierced
his side and raising 1. hand. In exergue, [L*VAJLERIVS. Babelon Valeria 21. Sydenham 1003. Sear
Imperatores 93. RBW —. Crawford 474/4.
Extremely rare and in unusually fine condition for one of the rarest denarii of the entire
Republican series. Struck on very fresh metal and with a wonderful iridescent tone.
Areas of weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 10'000

Ex Nomisma sale 59, 2019, 65.

This is undoubtdly one of the rarest denarii of the entire Roman Republican series. For instance it was missing, among the
others, from the collections of Nicholas (Leu 17) Leo Benz, Student and his Menthor, RBW and Alba Longa (Pepe
Fernandez Molina).

The main types of this extremely rare denarius refer to the myth of the Gigantomachy—a cataclysmic battle between the
Olympian gods and the earth-born Giants that took place when the former established themselves as the new rulers of the
cosmos. In this titanic conflict, the Giants, who were traditionally depicted with serpents for legs as a sign of their origin as
sons of Gaia, were led by their king Porphyrion. According to the Roman version of the Greek myth, Porphyrion attacked
Hercules and Juno and was on the point of destroying them when Jupiter inspired a desire for Juno in the Giant king.
While Porphyrion was thus distracted, Jupiter took the opportunity to strike him down with a thunderbolt while Hercules
shot him with an arrow. The obverse of the present coin depicts Jupiter, the slayer of Porphyrion, while the reverse
illustrates the death throes of the greatest of the Giants as the thunderbolt protrudes from his side. The pick symbol that
appears with the head of Jupiter on the obverse is a punning reference to the cognomen of the moneyer. The Latin word for
”pick” was acisculus. These remarkable types appeared only briefly on this issue of L. Valerius Asciculus, which has led
David Sear to suggest that they may have been interpreted (perhaps rightly) as an allegory for Julius Caesar’s intention to
overthrow the old order in which the Senate was supreme and establish himself as a Jupiter on earth to rule the Roman
world as king. It is well known that Caesar’s intimations of kingship and divinity played an important role in pushing the
cabal of senatorial Liberators to murder him on 15 March 44 BC and these coin types, which seem to have been quickly
replaced, may have been a contributing factor.

Sextus Pompeius Magnus. Denarius, Southern Spain 44, AR 3.54 g. SEX MAGNVS — SAL IMP Bare head
of Cnaeus Pompeius 1. Rev. PIETAS Pietas standing 1., holding palm branch and transverse sceptre.
Babelon Pompeia 18. C 15. Sydenham 1043. Sear Imperators 233. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558.
Buttrey, NC 1960, 3 and pl. V, 5 (this obverse die) and unlisted reverse die. RBW —. Crawford 477/2.

Very rare. Some areas of corrosion on obverse, otherwise very fine 2'000
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452

453

454

C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.87 g. CAESAR-IMP Wreathed head of Caesar
r.; behind, eight-rayed star. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory and sceptre
resting on star. Babelon Julia 46 and Sepullia 1. C 41. Sydenham 1071. Alf6ldi, Caesar, type V. Sear
Imperators 106. RBW —. FFC 32 (this coin). Crawford 480/5a.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 57000

Ex Aureo & Calic6 339, 2019, Alba Longa, 1041 anr Roma Numismatics XX, 2020, 457 sales.

C. lulius Caesar with L. Aemilius Buca. Denarius 44, AR 4.04 g. CAESAR-DICT — PERPETVO Wreathed
head of Caesar r. Rev. Fasces and caduceus in saltire; on 1., axe and on r., globe. Above, clasped hands and
below, L-BVCA. Babelon Julia 37 and Aemilia 17. C 25. Sydenham 1063. Alfoldi Caesar, pl. XCII, 3 (this
coin illustrated). Sear Imperators 103. RBW 1680. Crawford 480/6.
A superb portrait of magnificent style and a wonderful old cabinet tone. Reverse
slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 6'000

Ex Ars Classica X VIII, 1938, 478 and Schweizerischer Bankverein 28, 1991, 366 sales

P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.92 g. Bearded and veiled head of M. Antonius r; before, /ituus and
behind, jug. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS / MACER Desultor galloping r., holding whip in r. hand and reins of
second horse with l.; in field 1., wreath and palm branch. Babelon Sepullia 8 and Antonia 2. C 74.
Sydenham 1077. Sear Imperators 142. RBW 1689. Crawford 480/22.
Rare. A lovely portrait of fine style struck on very fresh metal, minor areas of
weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 2'500

Ex Aureo & Calico sale 339, 2019, Alba Longa, 1138.
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456

457

Sextus Pompeius and Q. Nasidius. Denarius, Sicily circa 42 to 38, AR 3.80 g. NEPTVNI Head of Cn.
Pompeius Magnus r.; below head, dolphin and in r. field, trident. Rev. Galley sailing r.; in L. field, star.
Below, Q-NASIDIVS. Babelon Pompeia 28 and Nasidia 1. C 20. Sydenham 1350. Sear Imperators 235.
Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1698. Crawford 483/2.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and exceptionally complete for the issue.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 6'000
Ex M&M 19, 1959, 139 and Nomisma 59, 201, 76 sales

L. Flaminius Chilo. Denarius 43, AR 3.77 g. Laureate head of Caesar r. Rev. L-FLAMINIVS — IIII VIR
Goddess standing 1., holding caduceus in r. hand and sceptre in 1. Babelon Julia 44 and Flaminia 3. C 26.
Sydenham 1089. Sear Imperators 113. RBW —. Crawford 485/1.
Rare. A superb portrait of fine style struck in high relief,
old cabinet tone and extremely fine 6'000
Ex Aretusa 2, 1994, 294 and NAC 72, 2013, JD, 494 sales.

L. Flaminius Chilo. Denarius 43, AR 3.96 g. IIIIVIR — PRI'FL. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Victory

in prancing biga r.; below horses, L-FLAMIN. In exergue, CHILO. Babelon Flaminia 2. Sydenham 1088.
Sear Imperators 171. RBW 1700. Crawford 485/2.

Beautiful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200
Ex Rauch sale 111, 2020, 624.
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459

460

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 3.94 g. CAPITOLINVS Head of Jupiter r. Rev. Hexastyle temple
with decorated roof; within pediment, uncertain figure. In exergue, PETILLIVS. Babelon Petillia 1.
Sydenham 1149. Sear Imperators 173. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1703. Crawford 487/1.
Rare. A portrait of enchanting beauty, the work of a skilled engraver,
wonderful old cabinet tone, almost invisible marks,
otherwise about extremely fine 5'000

Ex Sternberg XVII, 1986, 518 and NAC 83, 2015, Student and his Mentor part III, 454 sales.

459

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 3.89 g. PETILLIVS Eagle on thunderbolt r., with open wings;
below, CAPITOLINVS. Rev. F — S Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between central four columns,

hanging decoration. Babelon Petillia 4. Sydenham 1152. Sear Imperators 174b. Woytek Arma et Nummi p.
558. RBW 1707 (this coin). Crawford 487/2c.

Scarce. Exceptionally well centred on a broad flan and with a
lovely iridescent tone. Extremely fine 1'500

Ex NAC 6, 1993, 333; NAC 63,2012, RBW part I, 477 and Triton XVI, 2013, 852 sales.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, Gallia Cisalpina 43, AR 3.95 g¢¢ M ANTON IMP Bearded head of Marcus
Antonius r.; behind, /ituus. Rev. CAESAR DIC Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, jug. Babelon Antonia 4
and Julia 54. C 2. Sydenham 1165. Sear Imperators 118. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1708.
Crawford 488/1. Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1'500

71



461

462

M. Aemilius Lepidus with L. Livineius Regulus. Aureus 42, AV 8.03 g. M-LEPIDVS-III-VIR-R-P-C Bare
head of Lepidus r. Rev. L-REGVLVS —1III VIR-A-P-F The Vestal Aemilia standing 1., holding simpulum
and sceptre. Babelon Livineia 7 and Aemilia 36. C 3. Bahrfeldt 47.4 (this coin). Sydenham 1105. Sear
Imperators 159. T.V. Buttrey, ANSNNM, pl. 5, 47.4 (this coin). RBW — Crawford 494/1. Calico 77 (this
coin). Biaggi 59 (this coin).
Of the highest rarity, only very few specimens known of which only two in private hands.
A coin of great historical importance and fascination, undoubtedly one of the
finest aurei of Lepidus in private hands. A realistic portrait struck in
high relief on an exceptionally large flan. Good very fine 100°000

Ex Rollin & Feuardent 1887, Ponton d” Amécourt, 36; Rollin & Feuardent 1896, Montagu, 50; J. Hirsch 1909, A.J. Evans,
8; Ars Classica 18, 1938, 28; Glendinig 1956, Ryan, 1581; NAC 27, 2004, 275 and NAC 46, 2008, 446 sales. From the
Biaggi and William H. Williams collections.

This piece ranks among the finest known portrait aurei of Lepidus, the doomed member of the Second Triumvirate (43-36
B.C.). His powerful colleagues, Marc Antony and Octavian, demonstrated early in their pact that Lepidus was the
subordinate member, and they would continually remind him of it throughout the decade that the triumvirate remained
intact. From the outset Lepidus was given a subsidiary role: as the brother-in-law of Brutus he was left behind in Italy
when Antony and Octavian departed to face Brutus and Cassius at Philippi late in 42 B.C. In the aftermath Lepidus was
almost expelled from the triumvirate, but instead he had his sphere of authority reduced to North Africa. Despite the help
he offered Octavian in the Perusine War (41-40 B.C.) and in his campaign against Sextus Pompey in 36 B.C., Lepidus was
denied the spoils of war. During the latter campaign, Lepidus landed 14 legions in Sicily to support from land the war
Octavian was waging at sea against Sextus Pompey. But before a naval victory had been secured for Octavian, Lepidus
demanded Sicily be added to his North African territories. Rather than granting his request, Octavian challenged Lepidus,
whose legions quickly deserted to Octavian. The humbled triumvir was stripped of all authority except his title pontifex
maximus, which he held until his death in exile in 13 or 12 B.C. Though Lepidus had struck coins as a moneyer in 61
B.C., his portrait occurs for the first time on aurei struck at a Gallic mint by Antony in 43 to celebrate the creation of the
Second Triumvirate. In the following year, 42, Lepidus’ portrait occurs on aurei for the second (and final) time. In this case
his aurei were struck at Rome by the moneyers C. Vibius Varus, L. Mussidius Longus, P. Clodius and L. Livineius
Regulus.
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L. Cestius and C. Norbanus. Aureus January-April 43, AV 8.10 g. Draped bust of Africa r., wearing

elephant-skin headdress. Rev. L-CESTIVS / EX-S-C — PR Curule chair with legs decorated with eagles, on

top, two snakes facing each other; in exergue, C'NORBA. Babelon Cestia 2 and Norbana 4. Bahrfeldt 25

and pl. IV, 19 (these dies). Sydenham 1154. Sear Imperators 195a. RBW 1718. Crawford 491/1b. Calico 4.
A very rare variety in exceptional state of preservation.

Struck on a very broad flan and extremely fine 12'500

Ex Lanz 64, 1993, 375 and Nomos 19, 2019, 239 sales. From the Trausnitz collection.
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L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 4.05 g. Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, laurel branch and before,
caduceus. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS / REGVLVS Bull charging r. Babelon Julia 57 and Livineia 1. Sydenham
1106. Sear Imperators 115. RBW 1730. FFC 23 (this coin). Crawford 494/24.
Rare. Struck on a very fresh metal and perfectly centred. Light iridescent tone
and extremely fine / good extremely fine 10°000

Ex Aureo & Calic6 319, 2019, Alba Longa, 1031 and Gorny & Mosch 273, 2020, 439 sales.

L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.50 g. Head of L. Regulus r. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS Curule chair; on
either side, three fasces. In exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 11. Sydenham 1110. Sear Imperators
177. RBW 1733. Crawford 494/28.

A portrait of superb style and a lovely old cabinet tone, an almost invisible
nick on cheek, otherwise extremely fine 750

Ex M&M 79, 1994, 446; Kunker 71, 2002, 632; Hess-Divo 317, 2010, 786 and NAC 78, 2014, 746 sales.

L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.95 g. Head of Livineius Regulus r. Rev. Combat of bestiarii; in
exergue, L-REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 12. Sydenham 1112. Sear Imperators 179. RBW 1735.
Crawford 494/30. Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Lovely iridescent

tone and good extremely fine 2'500

Ex Nomisma sale 59, 2019, 115.
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C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 3.86 g. Head of Liber r., wearing ivy-wreath. Rev. VARVS Panther 1.
springing up towards garlanded altar upon which rests mask and against which rests thyrsus; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS. Babelon Vibia 24. Sydenham 1138. Sear Imperators 192. RBW 1739. Crawford 494/36.
Perfectly centred on a full flan and with a magnificent old cabinet tone.
Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 1'500

Ex Vico sale 9 June 1992, 339.

C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 3.84 g. Laureate head of Hercules r. Rev. C-VIBIVS — VARVS Minerva
standing r., holding Victory and spear. Babelon Vibia 23. Sydenham 1139. Sear Imperators 193. RBW
1740. Crawford 494/37.  Rare. A portrait of enchanting beauty and a wonderful old cabinet

tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 2'000

Ex Triton sale XVIIL, 2014, 563. From the Archer M. Huntington collection (inv. ANS 1001.1.24850).

L. Mussidius Longus. Aureus 42, AV 8.14 g. Head of Ceres r., wearing wreath of corn ears. Rev.
L-MVSSIDI / LONGVS within wreath of corn ears tied at bottom. Babelon Mussidia 3. Bahrfeldt 35b.
Sydenham 1090a. Sear Imperators 185b. Calicé 24a. RBW 1750. Crawford 494/45.
Extremely rare and possibly the finest specimen known. An attractive portrait struck on
an extremely large flan, a light scratch on obverse field, otherwise extremely fine 35'000

Ex Leu 91, 2004, 489 and NAC 83, 2015, Student and his Mentor part III, 481 sales.

L. Mussidius Longus was one of the new quattuorviri monetales established by the Triumvirate of Octavian, Mark
Antony, and Marcus Lepidus in 42 BC. Previously, Roman Republican coinage had been produced at Rome under a board
of three men, the tresviri monetales, but as part of the extraordinary measures taken to crush opposition at home and to
encompass the destruction of Caesar’s assassins abroad, the Triumvirs expanded the board of monetales from three to four
men. This particular aureus features a wonderfully classicizing head of Ceres on the obverse that is made doubly beautiful
by its stunning state of preservation. The classical style of the head is very different from the usual style found on most
Roman Republican issues and points to the work of an exceptional (Greek?) die engraver at the Roman mint. The head is
very reminiscent of depictions of Demeter on coins of Syracuse struck under Agathocles (317-289 BC) and Pyrrhus of
Epirus (278-275 BC). A potential Sicilian model may be no accident since in 42 BC the island had largely fallen into the
hands of Sextus Pompey and had become a base of naval operations against the Triumvirate. Typological reference to
Sicily and emphasis on the Ceres and the grain that was her divine purview suggests that this aureus emission was
intended to allay fears that Sextus Pompey’s presence in Sicily might threaten Rome’s grain supply and may have been
produced to finance measures to protect it.
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Marcus Antonius. Denarius, Castrensis moneta in Greece (?) 42, AR 3.78 g. IMP Head of M. Antonius r.
with light beard; behind, lituus. Rev. M ANTONIVS III VIR R P C Radiate head of Sol r. Babelon Antonia
31. C70. Sydenham 1169. Sear Imperators 129. Mazzini 70 (this coin). FFC 78 (this coin). RBW 1755.
Crawford 496/3.
Very rare and in unusual condition for this very difficult issue. Struck on a very broad flan and
with a delightful light tone. A minor banker's mark on obverse and unobtrusive
areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 1'250

Ex Triton I, 1998, 735; CNG 50, 1999, Vermuele, 1355 and Aureo & Calicé 339, 2019, Alba Longa, 1134 sales. From the
Mazzini collection.

C. Cassius and Lentulus Spint. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus and Cassius 43-42, AR 3.90 g. C-CASSI
— IMP Tripod with cortina, decorated with two laurel branches and fillets. Rev. Jug and lituus; below,
LENTVLVS / SPINT. Babelon Cassia 14 and Cornelia 76. C 7. Sear Imperators 219. RBW 1761.
Crawford 500/1. Rare. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 1'500

Ex Tkalec 7 May 2009, 120 and NAC 101, 2017, Ploil, 28 sales.

C. Cassius and Lentulus Spint. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus and Cassius 43-42, AR 4.01 g.
C-CASSI'IMP — LEIBERTAS Diademed head of Libertas r. Rev. Jug and /ituus; below, LENTVLVS /
SPINT. Babelon Cassia 16 and Cornelia 75. C 4. Sydenham 1307. Sear Imperators 221. FFC 1 (this coin).
RBW 1762. Crawford 500/3. Scarce. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 1'500

Ex Aureo & Calico sale 339, Alba Longa, 1071.
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M. Iunius Brutus and Q. Caepius. Denarius, military mint 43-42, AR 3.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.
Rev. Q CAEPIO —BRVTVS — IMP Trophy bearing two shields, below, male and female captive. Sydenham
1293. C 8. RBW —. Crawford 503/1.
Extremely rare, undoubtedly among the rarest denarii of the Republican series.
A very attractive portrait of Apollo of fine style and a lovely old
cabinet tone. Good very fine 25'000

Ex Hirsch XXIV, 1909, Weber, 730; Hess 20 May 1912, Prowe, 932; Glendining’s 2 April 1952, Ryan, 1893 and UBS 78,
2008, 1153 sales.

This is undoubtedly one of the rarest denarii of the entire Roman Republican series. For instance it was missing, among
the others, in the collections of Nicholas (Leu 17) Leo Benz, Student and his Mentor, RBW and Alba Longa (Pepe
Fernandez Molina).

Despite his original adherence to the Pompeian cause in the Caesarean Civil War (49-45 BC), M. Junius Brutus was
forgiven and went on to enjoy the friendship and patronage of Julius Caesar. Thanks to the latter, Brutus became pontifex
and then governor of Cisalpine Gaul in 47 BC. After this he was made praetor urbanus (the senior magistrate in Rome
after the consuls) in early 44 BC. Despite all of this, Brutus was deeply troubled when Caesar assumed the unprecedented
title of dictator perpetuo (“dictator in perpetuity”), which basically gave him powers equivalent to that of a king.
Burdened by the fact that his family claimed descent from L. Junius Brutus, the man responsible for the expulsion of the
Etruscan kings from Rome and the foundation of the Republic, Brutus led a senatorial conspiracy that assassinated Caesar
on 15 March 44 BC. Somewhat naively, he and his co-conspirators allowed Caesar’s adopted nephew, Octavian, and his
lieutenant, Mark Antony, to live and turn public sentiment against them. Brutus and the other Liberators were forced to
flee Rome to the Greek East where they set about making preparations for the inevitable war that would come. The
Liberators were ultimately defeated at the Battle of Philippi in October 42 BC. Realizing that all hope was lost Brutus
committed suicide. This extremely rare denarius was struck by a mobile military mint moving with Brutus during several
plundering campaigns into Lycia undertaken in the spring and early summer of 42 BC. He had initially requested a
contribution of money and soldiers from the Lycian League in preparation for the final showdown of the Liberators with
the Triumvirs at Philippi, but this was refused. Unwilling to take no for an answer, Brutus led his forces into Lycia,
plundering the smaller cities and villages and laying siege to the capital at Xanthus. Once the latter was captured, he
carried off its wealth and consigned the city to the flames. The present coin, which could very well have been produced
from silver taken from Xanthus or other Lycian cities, features an unusual obverse depiction of Apollo that is almost
certainly derived from contemporary hemidrachms of the Lycian League. The god is shown with tight curls wearing not
only a laurel wreath, but also a taenia. This double headgear is very unusual. On Greek and Roman coins Apollo is usually
shown wearing either the laurel wreath or the taenia, but almost never both. The trophy with seated captives on the reverse
probably refers to the victories in Lycia or perhaps to earlier victories in Thrace for which Brutus was acclaimed as
imperator. This coin is among the last struck by Brutus with his adopted name Q. Caepio Brutus (he had been adopted
posthumously by his uncle Q. Servilius Caepio around 59 BC). By the late summer of 42 BC as war with Octavian and
Antony approached, the coinage of Brutus named him only as “Brutus” or M. Brutus,” indicting a return to the use of his
birth name, M. Junius Brutus.
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C. Cassius Longinus and M. Servillius. Aureus, mint moving with Brutus and Cassius 43-42 BC, AV 7.96 g.
C-CASSI'IMP Laureate head of Libertas r. Rev. M-SERVILIVS — LEG Aplustre with each branch ending
in a flower. Babelon Cassia 20 and Servilia 41. C 8. Bahrfeldt 60.19 (this coin). Sydenham 1311. Sear
Imperators 224. RBW 1772. Calic6 67 (these dies). Crawford 505/1.
Very rare. Struck on an exceptionally broad flan and with a
wonderful reddish tone. About extremely fine 25'000

Ex Rollin & Feuardent 1909, Evans, 7; Sotheb7’s 28 November 1986, 6; Lanz 88, 1998, Benz, 808 and NAC 39, 2007, 88
sales. Found in Sicily in 1886.

Plutarch held Cassius in low regard, describing him as a man who was not well liked and who ruled his soldiers through
fear. He wrote: "...Cassius was known to be a man of violent and uncontrolled passions, whose craving for money had
often tempted him to stray from the path of justice, and it therefore seemed natural that his motive for fighting, wandering
about the empire and risking his life was not to win liberty for his fellow-countrymen, but to secure some great place for
himself." Plutarch has precisely the opposite to say of Cassius' co-conspirator: "Brutus' virtues, on the other hand, made
him popular with the rank and file, beloved by his friends, and admired by the nobility, while even his enemies found it
impossible to hate him." With this in mind one can imagine the simmering conflict between the two leaders, with Cassius
being increasingly resentful of Brutus' popularity; indeed, their rivalry was no less significant than that of their opponents,
Marc Antony and Octavian. By the time they met at Sardis and were hailed imperator by their troops, the strains of
partnership had reached an intolerable pitch. Plutarch states: "...as often happens in great enterprises in which a large
number of friends and commanders are engaged, there had been some sharp differences and mutual accusations had been
exchanged. So...their first action was to meet in a room face to face. The doors were shut, and with no one else present the
two men first began blaming one another and then fell to recriminations and counter-charges. These soon led to indignant
reproaches and tears, and their friends, who were amazed at the vehemence and bitterness of their anger, were afraid that
the quarrel might end in violence." This confrontation occurred just before Brutus departed to campaign in Lycia and
Cassius set out to capture Rhodes, which he did successfully, but with extreme severity. We may be sure this aureus was
struck after Cassius' defeat of the Rhodians, for the reverse depicts an aplustre, a ship ornament that symbolized naval
victory. The flowers at the extremities of the ornament suggest Rhodes since the rose had been the symbol of that island for
many centuries. Its symbolism is sealed when the other issue of this legate is considered: it shows a crab holding an
aplustre in its claws, above a loose diadem and a rose. This rose is a certain reference to Rhodes, and it appears below the
crab, the badge of the island of Cos, near where the decisive battle took place. The loosened diadem might symbolize the
kingship Cassius claimed to have undone at Rhodes (Plutarch, Brutus, 30) or it could be a general reference to the
termination of Julius Caesar's tyranny some two years before.
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L. Staius Murcus. Denarius, mint moving with L. Staius Murcus 42-41, AR 3.63 g. Laureate head of
Neptune r., with trident over 1. shoulder. Rev. Trophy; before, male figure standing r. holding sword in 1.
hand and with r., raising kneeling female on I. In exergue, MVRCVS IMP. Babelon Statia 1. Sydenham
1315. Sear Imperators 337. RBW 1782. Crawford 510/1.
Extremely rare. Struck on unusully good metal and with a
superb old cabinet tone. Very fine 3'000

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 3.63 g. MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITER Head of Cn. Pompeius
Magnus r.; behind, jug and before, lituus. Rev. PREF Neptune standing 1., foot on prow and holding
aplustre, between the brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in exergue,
ORZA MARIT E.T/ CLAS EX S C. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 18. Sydenham 1345. Sear Imperators 334a.
Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 511/3b.
Extremely rare. Struck on an exceptionally large flan and exceptionally complete,
wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 6'000

Ex Harlan J. Berk Buy or Bid 194, 2015, 166 and CNG 111, 2019, 628 sales.

The issue with the reverse legend ORZAZ MARIT E.T / CLAS EX S C (Crawford 511/3b) is incomparably more rare than
the usual type with CLAS ET ORZ MARIT EX S C (Crawford 511/3a). This denarius was missing in all major collections
of Republican denarii offered with the exception of that of Alba Roma (Pepe Fernandez Molina).

476

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 3.70 g. MAG-PIVS —IMP ITER Galley with aquila on prow
and sceptre tied with fillet on stern; in the background, pharus of Messana surmounted by statue of Neptune,
holding trident and rudder, placing 1. foot on prow. Rev. PREF-ORZ-MARIT-ET-CLAS-S-C- The sea
monster Scylla wielding rudder with both hands. Babelon Pompeia 23. C 3. Sydenham 1349. Sear
Imperators 335b. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1786. Crawford 511/4d.
Rare and in fine condition for the issue. Struck on a very broad flan and
with a lovely old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre,
otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 3'500

Ex Hirsch 255, 2008, 1705 and Rauch 99, 2015, 99 sales.

84



477

C. Clodius C.f. Vestalis. Aureus 43, AV 8.00 g. CLODIVS — C-F- Wreathed head of Flora r.; behind, flower.

Rev. VESTALIS Female figure seated 1., holding culullus in r. hand. Babelon Claudia 12. Bahrfeldt 73.

Sydenham 1134. Sear Imperators 316. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. Calico 10. RBW 1788. Crawford
512/1. Very rare and in superb condition for the issue, undoubtedly among the finest
specimens known. Struck on a very broad flan and of lovely style, minor

edge marks, otherwise about extremely fine. 40'000

Ex J. Schulman 1938. La Haye, 197; Ciani-Vinchon May 1955, 247; Aretusa 4, 1996, 402 and NAC 78, 2014, JD, 506
sales.

The moneyer issues of the eventful year 41 B.C. are a mixed grouping. Some, such as this aureus of C. Clodius Vestalis,
bear strictly personal types, whereas others have political messages that are only scarcely veiled. The coins reveal a
divergence of political sympathies among the four moneyers — a circumstance that Octavian would never allow again after
this year, when he emerged victorious in the Perusine War (41-40 B.C.) and his authority in Rome was strengthened.

Of the members of this year's college of moneyers we may say that M. Arrius Secundus was politically aligned with
Octavian since he issued denarii which bear a portrait that almost certainly represents Octavian (Cr. 513/2-3). One of his
colleagues, C. Nummonius Vaala, probably was in the same camp, as his denarii seemingly portray the deified Julius
Caesar (Cr. 514/2), yet the the bust of Victory on his aurei (Cr. 514/1) may have been intended to show support for Marc
Antony's wife Fulvia, who was instrumental in sparking the Perusine War. The sympathies of another member, L. Servius
Rufus, must have been opposed to Octavian, for he produced denarii with a distinctive and recognizable portrait of Brutus
(Cr. 515/2), who in 42 B.C. had been defeated by the coalition of Antony and Octavian.

The political views of the foremost moneyer of this college, C. Clodius Vestalis, remain a mystery as his coin types are
entirely personal. However, we might suspect that he supported Octavian since he survived the vicissitudes of this
dangerous age to later be awarded the proconsular command of Crete and Cyrene. Without taking too much on faith, we
may presume that he was an adept politician for not having used the coinage to express his political sympathies, but
instead to focus on the promotion of his family and career.

This aureus of Clodius Vestalis bears a reverse type that must be a punning allusion to his cognomen, for it depicts the
seated figure of a Vestal Virgin. The obverse portrays a relatively obscure deity, Flora, who presided over flowers and
gardens, and whose worship is thought to have predated the foundation of Rome. Devoid of any obvious political
connotations, this type seems to have been personal to the moneyer or to some achievement of his ancestors. Crawford
rejects the idea that it is commemorative of the establishment of the goddesses' games, the Floralia, in 238 B.C.
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Marcus Antonius and C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Barbatius. Aureus, mint moving with M. Antonius 41,
AV 8.01 g¢¢ M-ANT-IMP-AVG-III'VIR-R-P-C-M-BARBAT-Q-P Bare head of M. Antonius r. Rev.
CAESAR-IMP-PONT-III-VIR-R-P-C Bare head of Octavian r. Babelon Antonia 50 and Barbatia 1. C 7.
Bahrfeldt 77. Sydenham 1180. Sear Imperators 242. RBW 1797. Crawford 517/1a. Calicé 109.

Rare. Two wonderful portraits of superb style struck on a full flan. Extremely fine 40'000

Ex Ars Classica XVII, 1934, Evans, 682; Karl Kress — Otto Helbing Nachf., 129, 1964, 427; Gorny & Mosch, 211, 2013,
540 and NAC 105, 2018, La Borde, 8 sales.

From the outset of their acquaintance, Marcus Antonius and Octavian were at odds. Both were ambitious, and were closely
associated with Julius Caesar, yet their qualifications and temperaments could hardly have been less alike. Antony was
then in his thirties and was an experienced soldier who had earned his reputation by serving loyally at Caesar's side.
Octavian was but eighteen, an unproven student whose association with Caesar was through family, for his mother was
Caesar's niece. As the years passed Octavian demonstrated that he possessed a rare capacity for good decision making and
leadership, and despite his comparative youth he was able to stand his ground against Antony.

As neither man was able to best the other, Antony and Octavian became fair-weather allies, and with the pontifex maximus
Lepidus they formed the Second Triumvirate late in 43 B.C. On many occasions they cooperated out of necessity. It is
impossible to say who was the more frequent aggressor, but they often found themselves on the brink of war. After several
near misses, there was a resolution in 31 B.C.: Octavian declared war on Antony's wife and ally, the Egyptian Queen
Cleopatra VIIL In September of that year Octavian and his general Marcus Agrippa defeated Antony and Cleopatra at the
Battle of Actium, essentially ending all resistance to Octavian's ascendancy.

During their periods of cooperation Antonius and Octavian issued coins for each other, including this aureus, thought to
have been struck in 41 B.C., not long after they had combined their armies to defeat the Republican leaders Brutus and
Cassius. Though this coin portrays both men, it clearly gives the advantage to Antonius, who issued the coin, perhaps at
Ephesus. Not only does Antonius' head occupy the obverse, but it is engraved on a larger scale than that of Octavian's. It is
also clear that more effort was devoted to the production of Antonius' portrait, which has highly individualized features,
whereas Octavian's is little more than a stereotyped image of a young man. We might presume that the depiction of
Octavian in a juvenile manner was a calculated effort by Antony to stress the difference in their age and level of
experience.

Marcus Antonius and C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Barbatius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 41,
AR 3.92 g¢. M-ANT-IMP-AVG-III-VIR-R-P-C-M BARBAT -Q-P Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. CAESAR
IMP PONT-III-VIR-R-P-C Head of Octavian r. with slight beard. Babelon Antonia 51, Julia 96 and
Barbatia 2. C 8. Sydenham 1181. Sear Imperators 243. RBW 1798. Crawford 517/2.
Two attractive portraits perfectly centred on a full flan. Lovely
iridescent tone and extremely fine / good extremely fine 2'500

Ex Bolaffi sale 34, 2019, 389. Sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus. Denarius, mint moving with Ahenobarbus in 41, AR 3.92 g. AHENOBAR Male
head r., slightly bearded. Rev. CN-DOMITIVS IMP Trophy with two spears and shield standing facing on prow
r. Babelon Domitia 21. Sydenham 1177. Sear Imperators 339. RBW 1803. Crawford 519/2.
Rare. A magnificent portrait struck on a very broad flan with a superb light iridescent
tone. Weakly struck on obverse, otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 6'000

Ahenobarbus was present at Pharsalus, but unlike his father he survived and was pardoned by Julius Caesar. The self-
serving purpose of Caesar’s mercy did not fool him, and after Caesar was struck down on the Ides of March, he fled to
Macedon with Brutus. When he was named in Octavian’s proscriptions of 43 B.C. Ahenobarbus had little option but to
cast his lot with the cause of Brutus and Cassius. Ahenobarbus patrolled the Adriatic for the Republicans, and together
with Murcus, the naval commander of Cassius, he defeated the Caesarean Calvinus in a sea battle. For this critical victory,
which prevented additional supplies and men from reaching the main forces of Antony and Octavian in Illyria,
Ahenobarbus was hailed Imperator. Since this coin bears the inscription IMP we must date it to soon after that event at the
earliest. After Brutus and Cassius were defeated at Philippi in October, 42 B.C., Ahenobarbus patrolled the seas until 40
B.C., when the political tide shifted yet again, and he allied himself with Marc Antony just when war between Antony and
Octavian seemed imminent. The Treaty of Brundisium restored peace, Ahenobarbus was made governor of Bithynia and
then witnessed Antony’s disastrous campaign against the Parthians in 36 B.C., and in the following year helped capture
the renegade Sextus Pompey. Having thus far survived the civil war, Ahenobarbus was returned to Rome to assume the
consulship in 32 B.C. However, the inevitable showdown between Antony and Octavian began when Octavian marched on
Rome and forced the consuls Ahenobarbus and Sosius to flee to the East along with some 300 senators who opposed
Octavian. By this stage of his life Ahenobarbus’ health was suffering and he was not enthusiastic about throwing his lot in
with Cleopatra, so he defected to Octavian just before the battle of Actium took place on September 2, 31 B.C. He did not
long survive, dying of natural causes late in 31, or early in 30 B.C.

Q. Voconius Vitulus. Denarius 40? or later, AR 3.89 g. Laureate head of J. Caesar r. Rev. Q-VOCONIVS /
S — C Calf walking 1.; in exergue, VITVLVS-Q- / DESIGN. Babelon Voconia 1 and Julia 121. C 48.
Sydenham 1133. Sear Imperators 331. RBW 1813. Crawford 526/4.
Very rare. Struck on an exceptionally broad flan and fresh metal.
Minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 7'500

Ex NAC sale 100, 2017, 395.
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482  Marcus Antonius. Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus (?) 39, AR 11.57 g. M-ANTONIVS-IMP-COS-
DESIG-ITER ET-TERT Ivy-wreathed head r.; below, lituus. All within ivy-wreath. Rev. III:VIR — R-P-C-
Head of Octavia r. on cista mistica between two interlaced snakes with heads erect. Babelon Antonia 60. C
2. Sydenham 1197. RPC 2201. Scarce. Lovely old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1'500

Ex NAC sale 114, 2019, 547.

483

483 Cn. Domitius Calvinus. Denarius, Osca 39, AR 3.88 g. OSCA Head of Hercules, r. Rev. DOM-COS-
ITER-IMP  Simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex. Sydenham 1358. Burgos 1509. Sear Imperators 342.

RBW 1819. Crawford 532/1.
Rare. Light iridescent tone, minor area of weakness, otherwise good extremely fine 2'500

Ex NAC sale 92, 2016, 446.

484

484 L. Lollius. Bronze, Cyrene circa 37-34, £ 17.70 g. Head of Zeus Ammon r.; in r. field, lotus-tipped sceptre.
Rev. Curule chair; between legs, | — H. RPC 1 911. Miiller —.
Very rare. Brown tone and fine / very fine 350

Ex CNG e-sale 255, 2011, 145.

485

485  Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 3.58 g. ANT AVG - 1II-VIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — II Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 105. C 27. Sydenham 1216. Sear Imperators 349. RBW 1838. Crawford 544/14.

Perfectly struck and centred on a full flan and with a superb old
cabinet tone. Good extremely fine 1'250

Ex Vico sale 150, 2018, 693.
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Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 32-31, AR 3.63 g. ANT AVG—1II-VIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — II Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 105. C 27. Sydenham 1216. Sear Imperators 349. RBW 1838. Crawford 544/14.

Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 750

Privately purchased from Crippa in 1973.

Octavianus with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Denarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 3.72 g. AVGVR — PONTIF Head of
Jupiter Ammon r. Rev. IMP — CAESAR / DIVI - F Victory on globe r., holding wreath tied with fillet in r.
hand and palm branch over 1. shoulder. Babelon Julia 141. C 125. Sydenham 1281. Sear Imperators 411.
RIC 535. CBN 898. RBW 1854. Crawford 546/4.
Very rare and in exceptional condition for the issue, among the finest specimens known.
Struck on fresh metal and with a lovely iridescent tone. About extremely fine 5'000

Ex Roma Numismatics sale XIV, 2017, 640.

C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Pinarius Scarpus. Denarius, Cyrenaica 31, AR 3.67 g. IMP-CAESARI /
SCARPVS IMP Open r. hand. Rev. DIVI F/ AVG-PONI" Victory standing on globe r., holding wreath tied
with fillet and palm branch over 1. shoulder. Babelon Pinaria 12 and Julia 142. Sydenham 1282. C 500.
Sear Imperators 413. CBN 894. RBW 1855. Crawford 546/6.

Extremely rare. Old cabinet tone, a banker's mark on reverse, otherwise very fine 5'000

Ex NAC sale 101, 2017, Ploil, 44.
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The Viggo Collection of Flavian Imperial Coins
from Provincial Mints

The collection started with the purchase of lot 554 from Spink in 1998. Over the next 20 plus years the
collection grew and so did my enjoyment of learning about them. The Flavian imperial coinage from
provincial mints, is a window into the political and cultural forces at work at the time. Vespasian
was not in charge of Rome or the imperial mi